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SUBJECT: Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program. 
Consideration of Request to Admit Students (Director: Elizabeth Estrada, Van 
Nuys, Los Angeles County, Private) 

The Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program has requested 
approval to admit one (1) class of 20 students beginning January 11, 2016, graduating 
January 30, 2017. 

Recommendations: 

1. 	 Require the Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program 
to submit a revised policy, and timeline for implementation of the policy, for the 
evaluation of student progress to determine the need for remediation or removal 
from the program. Due no later than December 14, 2015. 

2. 	 Require the program to submit documentation of adequate physical resources to 
support achievement of the program's objectives. Due no later than December 14, 
2015. 

3. 	 Deny the program's request for approval to admit one (1) class of 20 students 
beginning January 11, 2016, graduating January 30, 2017. 

4. 	 Contingent upon satisfactory submission of documentation of physical resources 
and a revised policy for evaluation of student progress, approve the Preferred 
College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program's admission of one (1) 
class of ten (1 0) students beginning January 11, 2016, graduating January 30, 
2017, only. 

5. 	 Continue to require the program to admit no additional classes without prior 
approval by the full Board. 

6. 	 Require the program director to submit, under penalty of perjury, the names of all 
enrolled students, dates of admission, placement in the curriculum, and expected 
dates of graduation by January 29, 2016. 

http:www.bvnpt.ca.gov


Rationale: The program's current average annual pass rate is 65%, which is seven 
(7) percentage points below the state average annual pass rate. The 
program has demonstrated incremental improvement in the program pass 
rate for the past three (3) quarters. 

An unannounced program inspection in October 2014 identified a total of 
16 violations. As of this writing, a total of eight (8) violations have been 
corrected and plans have been submitted that, if implemented, would 
correct four (4) violations. 

The program has not submitted documentation verifying additional 
physical resources and the program has not yet adequately addressed the 
required corrective action related to evaluation of student progress and 
need for remediation. This affects two (2) violations. With only three (3) 
quarters of pass rates within the specified ten percentage points of the 
state average annual pass rate, this violation is not corrected. The program 
lacks adequate Maternity nursing clinical facilities to support the number of 
students that has been requested; therefore, the violation related to 
adequacy of clinical facilities are not reported as corrected. 

Accordingly, the recommendation to reduce the number of approved 
students is offered. 

Board staff will continue to closely monitor the program's progress, 
including pass rates, implementation of improvement plans, and 
implementation of corrective actions. 



Agenda Item #16.C.4. 

AND HOUSINC:'l AGENCY • GOVE!.I~NOR f:J)MUND BROWN -JR 

Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians 
2535 Capitol Oaks Drive Suite 205, Sacramento, CA 95833-2945 
Phone 916-263-7800 Fax 916-263-7855 Web www.bvnpt.ca.gov 

DATE: 	 November 4, 2015 

TO: Tld MembiJ . 
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SUBJECT: 	 Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program ­
Consideration of Request to Admit Students (Director: Elizabeth Estrada, Van Nuys, Los 
Angeles County, Private) 

The Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program has requested 
approval to admit one (1) class of 20 students beginning January 11, 2016, graduating January 
30, 2017. 

On May 16, 2014, the Board placed the program on provisional approval for the four- month 
period from May 16, 2014, through September 30, 2014, due to pass rates that were 
noncompliant with regulatory requirements as set forth in Section 2530 (I) of the Vocational 
Nursing Rules and Regulations. The Board rescinded approval of the program's ongoing 
admissions and required the program to obtain approval of the full Board prior to admitting 
students. Further, the director was required to submit a written report of a comprehensive 
program analysis, identification of factors negatively impacting student achievement, specific 
actions taken to improve program pass rates, dates of implementation, the effect of employed 
interventions, and specific program resources required for achievement of program objectives, 
no later than June 1, 2014. 

On May 30, 2014, the Board received the required comprehensive analysis from the program 
director and provisional approval was extended through May 31, 2016. 

On February 13, 2015, the Board considered a report of an October 2014 unannounced program 
inspection that identified a total of 16 violations. 

History of Prior Board Actions 

(See Attachment A, History of Prior Board Actions) 

Enrollment 

The Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program is required to obtain 
approval by the full Board prior to admitting classes. 
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The following table represents current and projected student enrollment based on class starts 
and completions. The table indicates a maximum enrollment of 111 students for the period of 
May 2009 through January 2016. However, should the current request be approved, the 
maximum enrollment would total 20 students. 

5/09 PT- Day 30 15 15 

12/09 PT ­ Eve 40 16 15+16=31 

5/10 PT- Eve 27 14 31+14=45 

11/10PT-Eve 15 8 45 + 8;: 53 

12/10 FT- Day 15 14 53+ 14;: 67 

~15 67-15;: 52 

3/11 PT- Day 17 15 52+ 15;: 67 

-16 67-16=51 

9/11 PT- Eve 17 14 51 + 14;: 65 

12/11 -14 65-14=51
(12/10 FT 

1/12 FT- Day 32 21 51 + 21 ;: 72 

1/12 -14 72- 14;: 58
(5/10 PT Eve) 

2/12 PT- Eve 19 14 58+ 14;: 72 

6/12 FT- Eve 16 15 72 + 15;: 87 

8/12 -8 87-8;: 79
(11/1 0 PT Eve) 

8/12 PT- Eve 25 16 79 + 16 = 95 

10/12 -15 95-15 = 80(3/11 PT Day) 

11/12 PT- Day 25 22 80 + 22 = 102 

12/12 FT- Day 17 9 102 + 9 = 111 

12/12 -21 111 -21 = 90
(1/12 Day) 

3/13 PT- Eve 22 20 90+20=110 

-14 110-14=96 

-15 96- 15 = 81 

9/13 PT- Day 20 20 81+20=101 
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10/13 
(2/12 PT Eve) 

12/13 
(12/12 FT Day) 

4/14 
(8/12 PT Eve) 

7/14 
(11/12 PT Day) 

9/14 
(3/13 PT Eve) 

3/15 
(12/13 FT- Day) 

7/15 
(9/13 PT- Day) 

11/15 
(3/14 PT Eve) 

1/17 

12/13 FT- Day 

3/14 PT- Eve 

1/16 PT- Day 
(Proposed) 

Licensing Examination Statistics 

101 -14 = 87-14 

87 + 7 = 9478 

94-9 = 85-9 

85 + 18 = 10320 18 

103- 16 = 87-16 

87-22 = 65-22 

65-20 = 45-20 

45-7 = 38 -7 

38-20=18-20 

•18-18=0-18 

0 + 20 = 2020 

·The following statistics, furnished by the Pearson Vue and published by the National Council of 
State Boards of Nursing as "Jurisdictional Summary of All First-Time Candidates Educated in 
Member Board Jurisdiction," for the period January 2010 through September 2015 specify the 
pass percentage rates for graduates of the Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational 
Nursing Program on the National Council Licensure Examination for PracticaiNocational Nurses 
(NCLEX-PN®), and the variance from state average annual pass rates. 

I 

I 
I 
I 
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California Code of Regulations section 2530(1) states: 

"The program shall maintain a yearly average minimum pass rate on the licensure 
examination that does not fall below 10 percentage points of the state average 
pass rate for first time candidates of approved vocational nursing schools for the 
same period." 

The above data demonstrates that since placed on provisional approval in May 2014, the 
program was non-complaint with regulations for an additional three (3) quarters and has been 
compliant with regulations for the most recent three (3) quarters. 

Based on the most recent data available (July through September 2015), the program's 
average annual pass rate is 65% The California average annual pass rate for graduates from 
approved vocational nursing programs who took the NCLEX-PN® for the first time is 72%. The 
average annual pass rate for the Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing 
Program is seven (7) percentage points below the state average annual pass rate. 

Faculty and Facilities 

Section 2534(d) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"For supervision of clinical experience, there shall be a maximum of 15 students 
for each instructor." 

The number of Board approved faculty totals six (6), including the director, who has 100% time 
dedicated to administrative responsibilities. All instructors are part-time. 
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For a maximum enrollment of 111 students and with one instructor per fifteen (15) students in 
clinical experiences, eight (8) instructors are needed. However, should the current request be 
approved, maximum enrollment would be 20 students and two (2) instructors are required. 
Therefore, the existing faculty meets regulatory requirements regarding minimum faculty per 
number of students for the current enrollment. 

Section 2534 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states, in part: 

"Schools shall have clinical facilities adequate as to number, type, and variety of 
patients treated, to provide clinical experience for all students in the areas 
specified by Section 2533. There must be available for student assignment, an 
adequate daily census of patients to afford a variety of clinical experiences 
consistent with competency-based objectives and theory being taught." 

The program lacks sufficient clinical facilities to afford the number type and variety of patients 
that will provide clinical experience consistent with competency- based objectives and theory. 
Specifically, the program lacks adequate clinical facilities for Maternity nursing experience such 
that the clinical experience is provided in a manner consistent with the Board-approved 
Instructional Plan. 

Other Considerations 

When placed on provisional approval on May 16, 2014, the program's average annual pass rate 
was 48% and the program had been non-compliant with pass rate requirements for eight (8) 
consecutive quarters. The Director had requested approval of a major curriculum revision to be 
implemented with the proposed September 26, 2014 class. However, the revision was never 
completed. 

On September 12, 2014, the Board denied the program's request to admit students due to a lack 
of adequate approved clinical facilities with a daily census sufficient to provide a variety of clinical 
experiences consistent with competency - based objectives and presented theory for the 
enrolled and proposed student population. The Board required the program to submit 
documentation of approved clinical experience for Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing. That 
documentation was not received. 

On December 1, 2014, the director notified the Board of her resignation. On December 29, 2014, 
a new director was approved by the Board. 

As reported to the Board in February 2015, an unannounced program survey visit was conducted 
by Board representatives on October 28 and 29, 2014. A total of 16 violations were identified. 
(See Attachment B). 

Based on the October2014 program inspection and on documentation submitted by the program 
subsequent to the inspection, the status of the violations as presented to the Board on February 
13, 2015 was as follows: 

;;.. Violations related to the following were corrected. 

1. List of resources for provision of counseling and tutoring services for students. 
2. Board notification within ten (1 0) days of faculty terminations. 
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3. Written notification to students of the right to contact the Board regarding program 
concerns. 

4. 	 Written notification to students specifying list of approved clinical facilities. 

) 	 Violations related to the following remained uncorrected. 

1. 	 Use of Board-approved instructional plan. 
2. 	 Failure to make instructional plan available to all faculty. 
3. 	 Program evaluation of the curriculum. 
4. 	 Program evaluation of clinical facilities to which students are assigned. 
5. 	 Screening and Selection policies. 
6. 	 Inadequate resources to support student achievement of program objectives. 
7. 	 Absence of documentation confirming completion of high school or the equivalent 

for enrolled students. 
8. 	 Methodology for evaluation of student performance to determine the need for 

remediation or for removal from the program. 
9. 	 Non-compliant program pass rates. 
10. 	 Lack of correlation of theory and clinical experiences 
11. 	 Lack of clinical facilities sufficient to support the accomplishment of learning 

objectives 

The Board directed the program to submit a report no later than March 1, 2015 that: 

) 	 Confirmed correction of violations identified during the onsite inspection; 

) 	 Identified implemented interventions; and 

) 	 Included, under penalty of perjury, the names of all enrolled students, dates of admission, 
placement in the curriculum, and expected dates of graduation. 

On March 1, 2015, the program director submitted the required report identifying implemented 
interventions to correct the violations. (See Attachment C). In summary, the program reported 
the following information. 

;... 	 The Board-approved Instructional Plan was being utilized. 

) 	 The program presented a document signed by faculty that they had a copy of the Board­
approved Instructional Plan. 

) 	 The program reported the director had performed an "initial brief program evaluation" and 
that the program curriculum evaluation will be conducted yearly towards the end of each 
year. 

) 	 The program presented copies of evaluations, conducted by students and faculty, of 
clinical facilities conducted in February 2015. 

) 	 The program stated the program director would oversee "overall implementation of the 
screening and selection process" and will "supervise, advise, and guide the admission 
coordinator" and that applicants to the program would be interviewed by the program 
director and assistant director. 
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) The program described that the skills laboratory was being restructured, supplies had 
been requested and "this is currently under its planning stage." The program also 
described that a resource center was being designated, to include on-line resources for 
students, and that the director had created a "Student Success Plan" to assist with 
NCLEX preparation. 

) The program described that only one student was still m1ssmg documentation of 
completion of high school or the equivalent and that the student had been informed of the 
need forGED completion. 

) The program described intent to evaluate student progress every 16 weeks in the first 
year (full-time) and every 9 weeks in the second year. Part-time students would be 
evaluated every 24 weeks in the first year and every 17 weeks in the second year. Failure· 
in a course module would result in use of an "Anecdotal Form." It would be the student's 
responsibility to request tutoring for scores below the 75% minimum pass level and 
instructors would decide on the method of remediation for a failed course. Two (2) · 
remediations per term would be allowed and one failed course per term could be 
remediated. 

) 	 The program presented a list of "plans to meet with the administration to seriously initiate 
the following" related to actions to improve the pass rates on the licensure examination. 

) 	 The program described the addition of a clinical facility for maternity nursing and a return 
to a clinical facility for pediatric nursing. The program described a delayed graduation 
date in order to provide the required clinical experience. 

) 	 The program described a plan to provide faculty inservice related to clinical instruction. 

On March 13, 2015, the program submitted the required comprehensive analysis. (See · 
Attachment D). The report is summarized below and Board staff analysis and concerns are 
presented in Italics. 

) 	 Admission, Screening, and Selection Criteric;~.: The program reports implementation 
"of a highly selective screening criteria" and notes a minimum passing score of 80% on 
an entrance examination as well as panel interview. The program reports future 
candidates must present original documents for proof of completing secondary education. 

Analysis: 	 This would be implemented with the next approved admission. However, the 
program did not identify what entrance examination would be utilized, how 
many times it could be repeated, or how frequently the entrance examination 
could be taken. 

) 	 Instructional Plan: The program reported a need to review the program's Instructional 
Plan for update and alignment with the current NCLEX-PN® test plan. This was to be 
conducted April to June of 2015. 

Analysis: 	 The program had previously identified the need for revision of the curriculum. 
No documentation of the proposed review has been provided. 
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);;> 	 Clinical Objectives for Each Course: The program noted a "need for ongoing 
monitoring of implementation" and noted a plan for a faculty inservice in the second 
quarter of 2015. 

Note: 	 No follow-up documentation was provided. 

);;> 	 Faculty: The program noted a plan for faculty development and teaching competency 
during the 2015 school year. 

Note: 	 No follow-up documentation was provided. 

);;> 	 Instruction: See above regarding revision of instructional plan. 

);;> 	 Academic Advising, Counseling, and T1,1toring: The program presented a plan to 
assign faculty members to assist students and provide tutoring. 

);;> 	 NCLEX-PN Passing Rate: The program planned to continue to provide NCLEX review 
and ATI® Predictor Exit Exam. . 

);;> 	 Clinical Facilities for Maternity: The program reported on the plan to assign a program 
coordinator to pursue more clinical facilities and explore making a contract with certified 
simulation centers. 

Note: 	 One (1) clinical facility application was pending as of the director's 
resignation. 

On August 7, 2015, the Board was notified of the program director's resignation. On August 26, 
2015, the Board approved a new program director. Between August 27 and September 15, 
2015, the assigned consultant conducted seven (7) phone consultations with the new program 
director. 

On September 16, 2015, the program submitted a revised request to admit students, current 
information regarding the program, and an updated response to the violations identified during 
the course of the October 2014 program inspection. (See Attachment E). A summary follows. 
Analysis from Board staff is noted in Italics. 

> 	Historical Perspective: A brief summary of events was offered. 

> 	Current Information: A new program director was approved in August 2015 and a 
request to be placed on the agenda for consideration of a request to admit students was 
offered. Summary points were offered: 

1) 	 "The Board is asked to review information with an objective point of view not utilizing 
information from formerly closed PCN campuses." The program reported that the 
PCN-Van Nuys campus "is now being managed and operated with new leadership." 

2) 	 "New investors are in the process of executing their option to purchase PCN." The 
program further states, "The last item that will trigger purchase is the approval from 
the BVNPT of a new cohort." 

3) The program reported on the solid experience of the new director. 

4) The program reported on pass rate improvements. 
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) 	 Response to Violations: The program updated corrective actions as follows: 

1. 	 Violation #1- Board-approved Instructional Plan now in use. 

Analysis: 	 This violation is corrected. 

2. 	 Violation #2- The new program director plans to complete a curriculum assessment 
and report to the Board and reports a curriculum committee has been developed. 

Analysis: 	 The program has presented a plan, which, if implemented, would correct 
the violation. 

3. 	 Violation #3 - The new program director plans to visit all clinical rotation sites and 
has reviewed recent student clinical facility evaluations. 

Analysis: 	 The program has presented a plan, which, if implemented, would correct 
the violation. 

4. 	 Violation #4- The new program director will supervise the Admissions Coordinator, 
a list of criteria is offered (as in the March 1, 2015 report), the program director reports 
being "satisfied with the Admissions Criteria Checklist now being utilized," and the 
program reports an Admissions Personnel Training workshop was completed on 
September 4, 2015. 

Analysis: Specifics of admissions testing was not offered, as noted above. 
However, the required actions have been addressed. The program has 
presented a plan, which, if implemented, would correct the violation. 

5. Violation #5- A list of counseling and advising services was provided to students. 

Analysis: 	 This violation is corrected. 

6. 	 Violation #6 -The program provided an updated list of faculty. 

Analysis: 	 This violation is corrected. 

7. 	 Violation #7 - The program described four-week NCLEX review sessions being 
conducted by a specialist for all program graduates and students. A list of personnel 
and tasks was provided. The program reports the purchase of additional skills 
laboratory supplies and repair, reorganization, and cleaning of the facility. 

Analysis: 	 Documentation of additions to the ski/Is Jab has not been presented. The 
program did not address availability of computers for student use for 
proctored testing and use of instructional materials. This violation is not 
corrected. 

8. 	 Violation #8- Faculty are now in receipt of the approved instructional plan. 

Analysis: 	 This violation is corrected. 
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9. 	 Violation #9 - The program reports the one student missing documentation of 
completion of high school or the equivalent has now passed the GED and "is still 
waiting for [the] certificate to be mailed." 

Analysis: 	 The program has presented a plan, which, if implemented, would correct 
the violation. 

10. 	 Violation #1 0 - The program reports the identification of "major discrepancies with 
the monitoring, counseling, and support of students who were not meeting academic 
requirements for progressing from one term to another." The program further reported 
deficiencies were not addressed as they occurred and that the "college did not identify 
and provide the necessary educational support along the way." 

Analysis: 	 This violation is not corrected. 

11. 	 Violation #11- The right to contact the Board has been posted. 

Analysis: 	 This violation is corrected. 

12. 	 Violation #12- The list of clinical facilities has been posted. 

Analysis: 	 This violation is corrected. 

13. 	 Violation #13- The program reported the plan to incorporate ATI resources to assist 
students and the minimum passing rate on the predictor exam (an exit requirement) 
will be increased to 92%. 

Analysis: 	 The program pass rate has been within 10 percentage points of the state 
average annual pass rate for the last three (3) quarters. As such, this 
violation is currently not yet corrected. 

14. 	 Violation #14- The program reported students are now attending Maternity clinical 
nursing rotations and reported on clinical facility applications in progress. 

Analysis: 	 The program has sent students to Maternity and Pediatric nursing clinical 
facilities since the October 2014 program inspection. Due to limitations on 
number of students allowed at Maternity facilities, students did not 
complete rotations in a manner consistent with the Board-approved 
Instructional Plan. The program now has a total of three (3) physician 
offices for Maternity nursing experience. However, the most recent 
proposal for Maternity nursing theory and clinical experience would 
require eight (8) weeks, as opposed to the three (3) weeks called for in 
the Board-approved Instructional plan. In the extension of time to 
complete clinical experience, correlation with theory is lost. This violation 
is not corrected. 

15. Violation # 15 - The program reports clinical instructors are directed to post clinical 
objectives on the nursing unit of facilities and that students are provided with a copy as 
well. 
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Analysis: In addition, students are now getting Maternity and Pediatric clinical 
experience. This violation is now corrected. However, the clinical facilities currently 
approved for use are inadequate for the number of students requested. 

16. Violation# 16- See violation #3, above. 

As noted above, the program was not able to document adequate clinical facilities for the 
number of proposed students. On October 15, 2015, the assigned consultant conducted a phone 
consultation with the program director and discussed the limitation of clinical facilities for 
maternity nursing. 

Summary 

The program's average annual pass rate is currently 65%, which is seven (7) percentage points 
below the state average annual pass rate. A total of eight (8) violations are now corrected. The 
program has described plans that, if implemented, would correct violations related to evaluation 
of the curriculum, evaluation of clinical facilities, implementation of screening and selection 
criteria, and documentation of completion of high school or the equivalent. Additional 
documentation of adequate physical resources will correct the violation related to lack of 
adequate physical resources to support the program objectives. As noted in the program's 
September 16, 2015 correspondence, deficits were identified in the evaluation of student 
progress and determination of the need for removal from the program. 

The program has submitted documentation of placement plans for proposed students. That 
documentation indicates that, in order to place 20 students in currently approved clinical facilities 
for Maternity nursing, a total of eight (8) weeks would be required. The Board-approved 
Instructional Plan calls for Maternity nursing theory and clinical to be presented over the course 
three (3) weeks. As such, the program has inadequate clinical facilities to provide the required 
experience in a manner that is consistent with the Board-approved Instructional Plan and that 
maintains correlation with theory. With currently approved clinical facilities, the program has 
adequate facilities to accommodate a total of ten (1 0) students. 

The program is on the Board's May 2016 agenda for reconsideration of provisional approval. 

Recommendations: 

1. 	 Require the Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program to 
submit a revised policy, and timeline for implementation of the policy, for the evaluation 
of student progress to determine the need for remediation or removal from the program. 
Due no later than December 14, 2015. 

2. 	 Require the program to submit documentation of adequate physical resources to support 
achievement of the program's objectives. Due no later than December 14, 2015. 

3. 	 Deny the program's request for approval to admit one (1) class of 20 students beginning 
January 11, 2016, graduating January 30, 2017. 

4. 	 Contingent upon satisfactory submission of documentation of physical resources and a 
revised policy for evaluation of student progress, approve the Preferred College of 
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Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program's admission of one (1) class of ten (1 0) 
students beginning January 11, 2016, graduating January 30, 2017, only. 

5. 	 Continue to require the program to admit no additional classes without prior approval by 
the full Board. 

6. 	 Require the program director to submit, under penalty of perjury, the names of all enrolled 
students, dates of admission, placement in the curriculum, and expected dates of 
graduation by January 29, 2016. 

7. 	 Continue the program's placement on the Board's May 2016 agenda for reconsideration 
of provisional approval. 

Rationale: 	 The program's current average annual pass rate is 65%, which is seven (7) 
percentage points below the state average annual pass rate. The program has 
demonstrated incremental improvement in its program pass rates on the 
NCLEX/PN® for the past three (3) quarters. 

An unannounced program inspection in October 2014 identified a total of 16 
violations. As of this writing, a total of eight (8) violations have been corrected and 
plans have been submitted that, if implemented, would correct four (4) violations. 
The program has not submitted documentation verifying additional physical 
resources and the program has not yet adequately addressed the required 
corrective action related to evaluation of student progress to determine progress 
or need for remediation. This affects two (2) violations. With only three (3) quarters 
of pass rates within the specified ten percentage points of the state average annual 
pass rate, this violation is not corrected. The program lacks adequate Maternity 
nursing clinical facilities to support the number of students that has been 
requested; therefore, the violation related to adequacy of clinical facilities is not 
reported as corrected. 

Accordingly, the recommendation to reduce the number of approved students is 
offered. 

Board staff will continue to closely monitor the program's progress, including pass 
rates, implementation of improvement plans, and implementation of corrective 
actions. 

Attachment A: History of Prior Board Actions 
Attachment B: Notice of Violations 
Attachment C: Program Correspondence Dated March 1, 2015 
Attachment D: Program Correspondence Dated March 13, 2015 
Attachment E: Program Correspondence Dated September 16, 2015 
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Agenda Item #16.C.4., Attachment A 

PREFERRED COLLEGE OF NURSING, VAN NUYS 
VOCATIONAL NURSING PROGRAM 

History of Prior Board Actions. 

• 	 On April 27, 2001, the Board approved the school's request to begin a part-time weekend 
vocational nursing program with an initial class of 20 students on May 11, 2001, only. The 
Board also approved the vocational nursing curriculum of 1,550 hours, including 590 theory 
and 960 clinical hours. The program is 75 weeks in length. Classes are held on Fridays, 
Saturdays and Sundays. There are 5 terms, each 15 weeks long. 

• 	 On September 6, 2002, the Board approved initial accreditation for the Preferred College of 
Nursing Vocational Nursing Program for the period from May 11, 2001, to September 5, 
2006. Additionally, the Board approved the school's request to admit 20 students into the 
part-time weekend class on December 8, 2002, only, to replace students graduating 
December 7, 2002. 

• 	 On June 20, 2003, the Board approved the school's request to begin a second 75-week part­
time evening program of 20 students on July 8, 2003, only. This class is known as the part­
time Tuesday-Thursday class. 

• 	 On September 19, 2003, the Board approved the school's request to begin a full-time 
program of 20 students on October 1 0, 2003, only. 

• 	 On February 20, 2004, the Board approved the school's request to begin a part-time program 
(Wednesday and Friday class) of 20 students on March 26, 2004, only. 

• 	 On May 14, 2004, the Board approved the program's request to admit 30 students into the 
part~time week-end class starting June 18, 2004, only, to replace students graduating on 
June 13, 2004. 

The Board approved the program's request to increase class size from 20 to 30 students per 
class in both the part-time and full-time programs. 

The Board approved on-going admissions to replace graduating classes, only, for the 
Preferred College of Nursing, Panorama City, Vocational Nursing Program with the 
stipulation that no additional classes are to be added to the program's current pattern of 
admissions without prior Board approval. The program's current pattern of admissions 
includes 1 part-time weekend class, 1 part-time Tuesday & Thursday evening class, 1 part­
time Wednesday & Friday evening class and 1 full-time class Monday through Friday per 
year, each admitting 30 students per class. 

• 	 On September 10, 2004, the Board approved the program's request to admit 30 students 
into a fourth part-time Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday class starting on October 28, 2004, 
only, with a projected completion date of May, 2006. 
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• 	 On April 21, 2005, the director notified the Board of a location and address change to Van 
Nuys, California. The name of the school was changed to reflect this change as Preferred 
College of Nursing, Van Nuys. 

• 	 On June 20, 2005, the director submitted a plan to improve NCLEX-PN pass rates, as 
requested by the consultant. 

• 	 On September 16, 2005, the Executive Officer approved the program's request to admit 30 
students into the Monday through Friday full-time class starting on September 19, 2005, with 
a projected graduation date of September 22, 2006, replacing the students that graduate on 
September 28, 2005; approved the program's request to admit 30 students into the Su-M­
W-F part-time program starting on October 3, 2005, with a projected graduation date of June 
4, 2007, to replace students graduating October 10, 2005; and approved ongoing admissions 
to replace graduating classes, only, for the program with the following stipulations: 

a. 	 No additional classes are added to the program's current pattern of admissions 
without prior Board approval. The program's current pattern of admissions includes 
one full-time class which admits once each calendar year and four part-time classes 
which admit every 18 months. 

b. 	 The director documents that adequate resources, i.e. faculty and facilities, are 
available to support each admitted class of students. 

• 	 On October 20, 2005, the Board notified the director that the program's pass rates had fallen 
more than ten (1 0) percentage points below the state average pass rate for the fourth quarter. 
The school was acknowledged for submitting a written plan for pass rate improvement and 
requested that any additional plans currently implemented be submitted to the Board. 

• 	 On February 8, 2006, the Board notified the director that the program's pass rates had fallen 
more than ten (1 0) percentage points below the state average pass rate for the fifth quarter. 

• 	 On May 12, 2006, the Executive Officer approved continued full accreditation for the 
Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program for the period from 
September 5, 2006, through September 4, 2010, and issued a certificate accordingly. 

• 	 On December 6, 2006, the Executive Officer approved the program's request to admit 40 
students into the Monday, Wednesday, Friday, and Saturday part-time program starting on 
January 26, 2007, with a projected graduation date of July 18, 2008. 

The Board approved the program's request to increase the class size from 30 to 40 students 
per class. 

• 	 On January 5, 2007, the director notified the Board of a modification of the part-time program 
scheduled to start January 26, 2007. The start date was changed to February 6, 2007 with 
a projected graduation date of July 18, 2008. Instead of a Monday, Wednesday, Friday, and 
Saturday schedule, a change was made to a Monday, Tuesday, Friday, and Saturday 
schedule. 

• 	 On September 15, 2008 a new director was approved. 
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• 	 On March 11, 2009 a new director was approved 

• 	 On April23, 2010, the Board received the program's completed Program Records Survey for 
Continued Accreditation and required supporting documents. 

• 	 On July 22, 2010, the Executive Officer approved continued full accreditation for the 
Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program for the period 
September 5, 2010 through September 4, 2014, and issued a certificate accordingly; and, 
continued approval of the program's ongoing admission pattern of one (1) full-time class of 
40 students once each year and four (4) part-time classes of 40 students which admits every 
18 months to replace outgoing students only, with the following stipulation: the program must 
maintain an average annual licensure pass rate within ten (1 0) percentage points of the 
California average annual licensure examination pass rate, consistent with Section 2530 (I) 
of the Vocational Rules and Regulations. 

• 	 On April16, 2012, the Executive Officer approved the following recommendations: 

1. 	 Deny Preferred College of Nursing, Vocational Nursing Program's request to admit 
an additional full-time evening class of 40 students and approve a class of 30 
students with a commencement date of April 18, 2012 and graduation date of May, 
25 2013 only. 

2. 	 Continue the program's approval for ongoing admissions of one (1) full-time class of 
40 students each year and four (4) part-time classes of 40 students every 18 months 
to replace graduating students only, with the following stipulations: 

a. 	 No additional classes are added to the program's current pattern of 
admissions without prior Board approval. The current pattern is approval is 
one (1) Full-time class each year and four (4) Part-time classes every 18 
months. 

b. 	 The director documents that adequate resources, i.e. faculty and facilities, 
are available to support each admitted class of students. 

c. 	 The program's average annual pass rate is no more than ten (1 0) 
percentage points below the state average annual pass rate. 

• 	 On May 16, 2014, the Board placed the program on provisional approval for the four- month 
period from May 16, 2014, through September 30, 2014, and issued a notice to the program 
to identify specific areas of noncompliance and requirements for correction as referenced in 
Section 2526.1 (e) of the California Code of Regulations. Further, the Board rescinded 
approval of the program's ongoing admissions; and required the program to admit no 
additional classes without prior approval by the full Board; and required the program to 
submit a written report no later than June 1, 2014. The report was to include a 
comprehensive analysis of the program including all elements in the previously submitted 
plan of correction, to identify factors negatively impacting student achievement, to identify 
specific actions taken to improve program pass rates and dates of implementation, to identify 
the effect of employed interventions, and to identify specific program resources required for 
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achievement of program objectives. Further, .the Board directed that if the program fails to 
submit the report as specified by June 1, 2014, the program would be placed on the 
September 2014 Board agenda for reconsideration of provisional approval; and, if the 
program submits the report as specified by June 1, 2014, the Board would extend the 
program's provisional approval from September 30, 2014 through May 31, 2016. 

The Board also required the program to bring its average annual pass rate to no more than 
ten (1 0) percentage points below the State average annual pass rate; and required the 
program to demonstrate incremental progress in correcting the violations; and if the program 
fails to satisfactorily demonstrate incremental progress, the full Board may revoke the 
program's approval. 

The Board also required the program to submit follow-up reports in two (2) months, but no 
later than July 1, 2014, and 21 months, but no later than February 1, 2016. The reports 
must include a comprehensive analysis of the program, specific actions taken to improve 
program pass rates, timeline for implementation, and the effect of employed interventions. 
The following elements must be addressed in the analysis. ­

a. 	 Admission Criteria. 
b. 	 Screening and Selection Criteria. 
c. 	 Terminal Objectives. 
d. 	 Curriculum Objectives. 
e. 	 Instructional Plan. 
f. 	 Theory and Clinical Objectives for Each Course. 
g. 	 Lesson Plans for Each Course. 
h. 	 Textbooks. 
i. 	 Attendance Policy. 
j. 	 Remediation Policy. 
k. 	 Evaluations of Theory and Clinical Faculty. 
I. 	 Evaluations of Theory Presentations. 
m. 	Evaluations of Clinical Rotations and Their Correlation to Theory Presentations. 
n. 	 Evaluation of Student Achievement. 
o. 	 Current Enrollment. 

Also on May 16, 2014, the Board required the program to comply with all approval 
standards in Article 4 of the Vocational Nursing Practice Act, commencing at Business 
and Professions Code Section 2880, and Article 5 of the Board's Regulations, 
commencing at California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 2526 and the Board 
noted that failure to take any of these corrective actions may cause the. full Board to 
revoke the program's approval. 

• 	 On May 27, 2014, the Board forwarded to the director the Notice of Change in Approval 
Status. That document identified violations, required corrections, and timeline for 
completion. 

• 	 On May 30, 2014, the Board received the director's comprehensive analysis. 

• 	 On July 15, 2014, with curriculum revision in process, the Board received electronic 
correspondence from the director indicating she would be out of the country until August 25, 
2014. 
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• 	 On August 11, 2014, electronic and telephonic communication with the Assistant Director 
clarified the lack of obstetrical clinical experience. 

• 	 On September 12, 2014, the Board denied the program's request to admit students. The 
Board also required the program to admit no students without approval of the full board and 
the Board required documentation of approved clinical experience for obstetrical and 
pediatric nursing. 

• 	 On October 28 and 29, 2014, an unannounced program survey was conducted. 

• 	 On November 12, 2014, the Board sent, via certified mail, Notice of Violations. 

• 	 On November 19, 2014, the Board sent, via certified mail, revised numbering of the identified 
violations. 

• 	 On November 26, 2014, the Board notified the program of placement on the February 2015 
Board agenda for reconsideration of provisional approval and consideration of the report of 
the unannounced program survey visit. 

• 	 On December 1, 2014, the Board received a notice of resignation from th'e program director. 

• 	 On December 5, 2014, the Board sent correspondence to the program administrator 
regarding the need for active administration of the program and the need for response to 
previous Board correspondence. 

• 	 On December 12, 2014, the Board sent, via certified mail, correspondence to the program 
regarding additional required corrective action. 

• 	 On December 15, 2014, the Board received the program's response to the violations. 

• 	 On December 29, 2014, the program administrator sent, via electronic correspondence, a 
requestfor placement on the February 2015 Board agenda for a request to admit students. 

• 	 On December 29, 2014, the Board informed the administrator the deadline passed on 
December 15, 2014. 

• 	 On December 29, 2014, a new director was approved. 

• 	 On February 13, 2015, the Board approved the following: 

1. 	 Require the Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, to correct violations identified 
during the onsite inspection and submit a report identifying implemented 
interventions no later than March 1, 2015. 

2. 	 Continue to require the program to admit no additional classes without prior approval 
by the full Board. 
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3. 	 Require the program director to submit, under penalty of perjury, the names of all 
enrolled students, dates of admission, placement in the curriculum, and expected 
dates of graduation by March 1, 2015. 

4. 	 Require the program director, under penalty of perjury, to submit documentation of 
clinical experiences for both Pediatric and Maternity Nursing for all students 
scheduled to graduate in 2015 prior to graduation. 

5. 	 Require the program to submit a written report no later than March 13, 2015. The 
report shall include a comprehensive analysis of the program including identification 
of factors negatively impacting student achievement, specific actions taken to 
improve program pass rates, dates of implementation, the effect of employed 
interventions, and specific program resources required for achievement of program 
objectives. The following elements must be addressed in the analysis. 

a. 	 Admission Criteria. 
b. 	 Screening and Selection Criteria. 
c. 	 Terminal Objectives. 
d. 	 Curriculum Objectives. 
e. 	 Instructional Plan. 
f. 	 Theory and Clinical Objectives for Each Course. 
g. 	 Lesson Plans for Each Course. 
h. 	 Textbooks. 
i. 	 Attendance Policy. 
j. 	 Remediation Policy. 
k. 	 Evaluations of Theory and Clinical Faculty. 
I. 	 Evaluations of Theory Presentations. 
m. 	Evaluations of Clinical Rotations and Their Correlation to Theory 

Presentations. 
n. 	 Evaluation of Student Achievement. 
o. 	 Current Enrollment. 

6. 	 Continue to require the program to bring its average annual pass rate to no more 
than ten (1 0) percentage points below the State average annual pass rate. 

7. 	 Continue to require the program to demonstrate incremental progress in 
90rrecting the violations. If the program fails to satisfactorily demonstrate 
incremental progress, the full Board may revoke the program's approval. 

8. 	 Continue to require the program to comply with all approval standards in Article 
4 of the Vocational Nursing Practice Act, commencing at Business and 
Professions Code Section 2880, and Article 5 of the Board's Regulations, 
commencing at California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 2526. 

9. 	 Continue the program's placement on the program on the Board's May 2016 for 
reconsideration of provisional approval. 

• 	 On August 26, 2015, the Board approved a new program director. 
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Agenda Item #16.C.4., Attachment B. 

QTATiit CP CA.LifiCII*NIA 

oc::a 

DEPARTMENT OF CDNSUMEJ:I AFFAIRS 

BUSINess, CONSUMER SERVICES, AND HOUSING AGENCY 	 • GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 

Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians 
2!535 Capitol Oaks Drive Suite 205, Sacramento, CA 95833-2945 
Phone 916-263-7800 Fax 916-263-7855 Web www.bvnpt.ca.gov 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

November 19, 2014 

Joievelynn Herra, Director 

Vocational Nursing Program 

Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys 

6551 Van Nuys Blvd# 200 

Van Nuys, CA 91401 


Subject: Renumbering of Identified Violations (no change in content) 

Dear Ms. Herra, 

On October 28 and 29, 2014, the Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric 
Technicians (Board) made an unannounced survey visit to Preferred College of 

__ -----~-N-ul"sing.,-Van-Nuy.s..-Based_onJhe_sunLe.)uLis.it,_thaJoJ.Iowi.ng_v.inlatious_.w_exaidentilled._._·--~ 

Section 2526(a)(7) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"The institution shall apply to the Board for approval. Written documentation 
shall be prepared by the director and shall include: 
... (7) Instructional Plan" 

Violation #1: 	 Based upon review of documents provided by the program 
--------------during-tl:le-sut¥e.y~v.isiLand-based-upoiLinteOLLews_witb_an,____ 

instructor and the director, the school is not using an 
instructional plan. 

Required Action: 	 Provide the Board with a copy of the Board approved 
Instructional Plan. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2526(a)(8) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"The institution shall apply to the Board for approval. Written documentation · 
shall be prepared by the director and shall include: 
... (8) Evaluation methodology for curriculum." 

http:www.bvnpt.ca.gov
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Preferred College ofNursing, Van Nuys 
Notice of Violation 
Page 2 of 10 with enclosures 

Violation #2: 	 Board files confirm that the program has a methodology and 
procedure for evaluation of the curriculum. Board 
representatives requested evidence of evaluation of the 
curriculum. However, program representatives did not 
produce the requested documentation substantiating that the 
curriculum had been evaluated to determine its currency, 
effectiveness, consistency with the NCLEX/PN® test plan, or 
the need for revision. The director verified that the curriculum 
was not being evaluated and she requested help in 
understanding how to evaluate a curriculum. 

Required Action: 	 Provide a plan for evaluation of the curriculum and a timeline 
in which curriculum evaluation will be accomplished. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2526(a)(11) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"The institution shall apply to the Board for approval. Written documentation 

----- --- -----sRatl-be-pr:epa-r:ed-b.y-tl:le-d.ir-ector:.ancLsbaiLin.clud · __ __ _ .. -· ­

... (11) Evaluation methodology forclinical facilities." 


Violation #3: 	 Board files confirm that the program has a methodology and· 
procedure for evaluation of clinical facilities. Board 
representatives requested evidence of evaluation of the 
curriculum. Program representatives did not produce the 
requested documentation substantiating that clinical facilities 
had been evaluated. There were some examples of students 

-------------e-val-l.latiflg-sGme-of-tlle--eU-Ilical-facHit~es..-8-owe.v.e.r:,thel:awas;J----­...... 
no indication of follow - up with the concerns expressed by 
the students. 

Required Action: 	 Provide documentation of evaluation of clinical facilities and 
a proposed timeline for ongoing evaluation of clinical 
facilities. Evaluation of clinical facilities should include, but 
not be limited to: 

1) 	 When in the program the facility is utilized by 
students; 

2) 	 Describe the types of experience available as related 
to the ability of the students to meet the program's 
stated clinical objectives; 

3) 	 Description of observed evidence of correlation of 
theory to clinical; 
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4) Description of evidence of correlation of theory to 
clinical; 

5) Dates students are in the clinical site; 
6) Identified problems; 
7) Plan to correct problems. 

Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2526(a)(13) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"The institution shall apply to the Board for approval. Written documentation 
shall be prepared by the director and shall include: 
... (13) Screening and selection criteria. 

Violation #4: 	 Based on review of student files, the program failed to follow 
its Board approved screening and selection policies as noted 
by the admission of four (4) students who had no 
documentation of a score for the school - created entrance 
exam. 

(" - ----- --­

Required Action: 	 Provide a plan for correctton that describ·es how the program· 
will follow the policy for screening and selection of applicants 
to the program. Provide verification of training, of all 
in'dividuals associated with the school, regarding admission, 
screening and selection policies. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

---~SeG-ti-QR-2526(a-}{-1-6}-o.f-the-¥oca.tiOflaU~.ur.s.i.ng-Rules...a.nd-Reg.u1ati.ons...states.·~-----

"The institution shall apply to the Board for approval. Written documentation 
shall be prepared by the director and shall include: 

... ( 16) List of resources for provision of counseling and tutoring services 
for students. 

Violation #5: 	 No list of resources was found on campus or in the Student 
Catalog. The Student Catalog describes an Office of Student 
Services. The Student Catalog further statet;: "Counseling 
and Advising Services - where students obtain help with 
educational, career, and personal concerns from a trained 
staff of counselors, specialists, and advisors." The director 
confirmed that no licensed or trained specialists are on staff. 
No list of outside resources for either tutoring or counseling 
is offered to students. 
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Required Action: 	 Provide a schedule of tutoring and documentation that 
tutoring is offered. Provide ·a list of resources in the 
community for other tutoring and counseling services.· 
Provide evidence of how a list of resources is made 
available to students. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2527(b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"A school shall report to the Board within ten days of the termination of a 
faculty member." 

Violation #6: 	 Board representatives examined all files of current faculty at 
the school. The program reports utilizing twenty-two part ­
time faculty. The 2014 Annual Report lists three faculty 
members who are no longer teaching in the program. The 
program has failed to notify the Board of the termination of 

.. program faculty as p-rescribed by_xe~.ulation.~----------------- ­

Required Action: 	 Provide termination dates of all faculty not utilized within the 
past twelve (12) months. Provide a list of current faculty and 
all assignments through the completion of all currently 
enrolled students. · 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

-------aSeG-tion-2630{-a-)--o-f-the-V-oca-t~ona-1-N-u-rsing-Rules-and-Reg-ula-ti-o.nS---S-tates.:,~.------ ­

"The program shall have sufficient resources, faculty, clinical facilities, library, 
staff and support services, physical space, skills laboratory and equipment to 
achieve the program's objectives." 

Violation #7: 	 The program currently has forty-five students enrolled. 
However, based on survey observations and an analysis of 
staff and support services, supplies, equipment, and physical 
space required to accommodate the maximum or current 
enrollment, Board representatives determined that the 
program lacks sufficient resources to achieve its objectives. 

There are fourteen computer stations available to students in 
the computer lab. Classroom trash cans were full and the 
carpet evidenced dirt and stains. Class room walls were 
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Preferred College ofNursing, Van Nuys 

Notice ofViolation 

Page 5 of 10 with enclosures 


nearly bare, with only a few posters or visual aids. There 
were empty offices and the director reported the loss of 
support staff, prep time for instructors, and verbalized staff 
hours have been reduced. The director also reported that 
NCLEX review and the use of ATI had been discontinued 
due to economic problems at the school. She noted that 
currently the school is again providing NCLEX review and a 
partial product from ATI that provides some proctored tests 
for students. The assistant director reported that the 
director's hours are less than previously allotted. 

Board representative observed that the skills lab consisted of 
five (5) beds and a total of one mannequin with a 
tracheostomy. Two sinks were available. Models of body 
parts were stained and dirty. There was a model of a fetus in 
utero and a birthing pelvis with newborn. While the lab did 
contain some supplies related to wound care, care of a 
tracheostomy, and a medication cart, there were minimal 
.steriJe_suppJies._and-prote.ctilLe_p_ersonal_equipment_fm__ 
students to practice with. 

Required Action: 	 Provide a detailed plan and timeline for improving resources 
sufficient to achieve the program's objectives. 
Provide a list of resources and supplies to be purchased. 
Provide a list of support staff and their duties to support the 
program. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

--------------Rirov.ide-ver:ification-oUhe--purcl'lases-as-tbey-ar:e-r:n.ade. ------------- ­

Section 2530(f) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"The program's instructional plan shall be available to all faculty." 

Violation #8: 	 The program failed to provide an instructional plan that was 
available for all faculty. (See Violation #1) 

Required Action: 	 Provide documentation that each faculty member has 
received a copy of the Board approved Instructional Plan. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 
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Section 2530(g) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"Each school shall have on file proof that each enrolled student has 

completed a general education course of study through the 12th grade or 

evidence of completion of the equivalent thereof. Equivalency is determined 

by the Department of Education in any of the United States or by a 

nationally-recognized regional accrediting body. " 


Violation #9: 	 Board representatives reviewed the files of all current 
students and also files of the most recent graduates. A total 
of two (2) student files did not contain documentation of 
completion of high school or equivalency. 

Required Action: 	 Provide verification that each currently enrolled student has 
proof of high school graduation or the equivalent in the 
student file. Provide a specific plan to eliminate the 
possibility of this violation in the future and provide a time line· 
and method of implementation of this plan. · 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2530(i) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"The school shall evaluate student performance to determine the need for 

remediation or removal from the program." 


Violation #1 0: During the survey visit, Board representatives reviewed files 
of all current students and the most .recent graduates. The 

-----lpr:Gs-r:ar-rrs-sr:ade-bGGks,kept-Sepa-r:a-te-ly--fr:om-Studer:~Lfiles,--- ·--- ­
were a.lso examined. 

Grade books documented below m1mmum final exam 
grades. In some cases, there were no indications of any 
remediation of the failing grade. Other documentation 
indicated that unit tests .were failed by multiple students. 
However, documentation of a remediation plan, tutoring,~ and 
subsequent follow-up to the remediation plan were not in 
evidence in student files or other program documents. 

Required Action: 	 Provide a detailed written proposal, including timeline for 
implementation for: 

1) RevJsion of the grading process and policy; 
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2) Remediation plan, including appropriate follow-up 
with students. 

Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2530(j)(1) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"Each school shall advise students, in writing, of the following: 
(1) Right to contact the Board of program concerns." 

Violation #11: The right to contact the Board was not in evidence in the 
program's student handbook, nor was it posted on site. 

Required Action: Provide verification that students have access to information 
regarding the right to contact the Board both on site at the 
campus and in the Student Handbook. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2530(j)(4) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"Each school shall advise students, in writing, of the following: 
(4) List of Board approved clinical facilities. 

Violation #12: 	 A list of Board - approved clinical facilities was not posted in 
the student handbook, nor was it posted on site. 

~-~---~Required-Actionr-:-- P-rovide---ver:ificati0n~that-students-ar:e-pr:ov:ided-a-list~of________ 
approved clinical sites currently in use by the program. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2530(1) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"The Board shall maintain a yearly average minimum pass rate on the 
licensure examination that does not fall below 10 percentage points of the 
state average pas.s rate for first time candidates of approved vocational 
nursing schools for the same period." 

Violation #13: 	 The program's average annual pass rate has been greater 
than ten (10) percentage points below the state average 
annual pass rate for fifteen (15) of the twenty- five (25) 
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quarters for which data were examined. Over the last ten 
(1 0) consecutive quarters, the program's average annual 
pass rates have been 14 ~ 28 percentage points below 
state average annual pass rates. 

Required Action: 	 Provide an update to the written action plan to improve pass 
rates on the licensing examination. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2533(a) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"Vocational nursing programs shall include theory and correlated clinical 
experience." 

Violation #14: 	 The Board - approved curriculum includes theory and 
correlated clinical experience. However, based on 
observation and an analysis of available clinical rotations, the 
program failed to provide clinical experience .that correlated 
with presented didactic content in Maternity Nursing. 
According to the director and an instructor; no Maternity 
nursing clinical sites are available to the students. Students 
studying Maternity nursing theory at· the time of the survey 
visit were engaged in clinical experience in an adult skilled 
nursing facility. 

Required Action: 	 Provide a rotation schedule demonstrating each student's 
r:otatio.r-~-tbr:oug.l:l-a-8oar:d- approved clinical facility offering . 
Maternity nursing experience before graduation from the 
program. 
Due no later th-an December 15, 2014. 

Section 2882 of the Vocational Nurse Practice Act states: 

"The course of instruction of an approved school of vocational nursing shall 

consist of not less than the required number of hours of instruction in such · 

subjects as the board mayfrom time to time by regulation determine, 

together with the required number of hours in the care of medical, surgical, 

obstetrical patients, sick children, and such other clinical experience as 

from time to time may be determined by the board." 
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Section 2534(b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"Schools shall have clinical facilities adequate as to number, type, and variety 
of patients treated, to provide clinical experience for all students in the areas 
specified by Section 2533. There must be available for student assignment, 
an adequate daily census of patients to afford a variety of clinical experiences 
consistent with competency-based objectives and theory being taught. 
Clinical objectives which students are expected to master shall be posted on 
patient care units utilized for clinical experience." 

Violation #15: 	 As noted above, in Violation #16, the program has no clinical 
facilities providing Maternity nursing experience. Board 
representatives observed that clinical objectives are not 
posted on the nursing unit of the clinical facility and, as 
identified by the director and the clinical instructor, student 
assignments are based on need of the facility rather than the 
clinical objectives the students are expected to accomplish. 
Students in the last term of the program were assigned only 
one patient at a time and none of the students interviewed in 
the clinical site had, as yet, preformed tasks such as 
catheter insertion and suctioning, despite the fact they were 
in the last term of the program. This indicates that 
competency-based objectives are not being accomplished 
and it is also an indication that theory and clinical practice 

..are not correlated. 

Required Action: 	 Submit clinical facility applications for Maternity nursing 
experience by December 1, 2014. 
Provide documentation of the listing of clinical objectives on 
the nursing unit. 
Provide documentation of training of clinical instructors-­
regarding correlation of theory and clinical, terminal 
objectives of the program, and how to accomplish clinical 
objectives in an approved clinical facility. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Section 2534(c) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"Schools are responsible for the continuous review of clinical facilities to 
determine if the student's clinical objectives for each facility are being met." 
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Violation #16: 	 As noted in Violation #3, program representatives failed to 
produce documentation substantiating the evaluation of 
clinical facilities. 

Required Action: 	 Provide documentation of evaluation of clinical facilities and 
a proposed timeline for ongoing evaluation of clinical 
facilities. Evaluation of clinical facilities should include, but 
not be limited to: 

·1) When in the program the facility is utilized by 
students; 

.2) 	 Describe the types of experience available as· related 
to the ability of the students to meet the program's 
stated clinical objectives; 

3) Description of observed evidence of correlation of 
theory to clinical; 

4) Description of evidence of correlation of theory to 
clinical; 

5) Dates students are in the clinical site; 
6) Identified problems; 
7) Plan to correct problems. 

Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Be advised that the continuation of such violations jeopardizes your program's 
approval. 

Should further information be needed, please feel free to contact us at (916) 263-7843 

Sincerely, 

Donna G. Johnson, RNP, MS, MA Pam Hinckley, RN, MSN 
Nursing Education Consultant Nursing Education Consultant 
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DEPARTMENT DF CDNIJUMER AFFAIRS 

BUSIN~SS, CONSUM~R S~RVICES, AND HOUSING AGENCY • GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 

Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians 
2535 Capitol Oaks Drive Suite 205, Sacramento, CA 95833-2945 
Phone 916-263-7800 Fax 916-263-7855 Web www.bvnpt.ca.gov 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

December 12, 2014 

Marilyn Rosow-Cooper, Assistant Director 
Vocational Nursing Program 	 · 
Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys 
6551 Van Nuys Blvd #200 
Van Nuys, CA 9140.1 

Subject: Additional Corrective Action Required 

Dear Ms. Rosow-Cooper,. 

As you know, at the recent program survey visit a number of violations were identified. 
The purpose of this letter is to inform you of an additional corrective action that is 
required as a result of new information regarding previously identified violations. 

Section 2533(a) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"Vocational nursing programs shall include theory and correlated clinical 
experience." 

Violation #14: 	 The Board - approved curriculum includes theory and 
correlated clinical experience. However, based on 
observation and an analysis of available clinical rotations, the 
program failed to provide clinical experience that correlated 

__ . with_ .. presented __ didactic_. content ..in_ Materruiy. Nursing._ .. 
According to the director and an instructor, no Maternity 

. nursing clinical sites are available to the students. Students 
studying Maternity nursing theory at the time of the survey 
visit were engaged in clinical experience in an adult skilled 
nursing facility. 

Additional Data: Board representatives conducted a review 
and analysis of pediatric clinical facilities presented as 
current clinical facilities on the 2014 Annual Report. Each 
facility was contacted. The following was identified: 
1) Kaiser Panorama City Medical Center has had no 
students from Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, 

http:www.bvnpt.ca.gov


December 12, 20 14 
Preferred College ofNursing, Van Nuys 
Notice of Violation 
Page 2 of4 

Vocational Nursing program since the contract was signed 
6/9/09 
2) All Saints Heathcare has never had students from 
Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing 
program in pediatric units. 
3) Family Health Care Clinic has not had students from · 
Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing 
program in pediatric experience since September 2011. A 
representative from the program called approximately one 
month ago but they are not accepting students at this time. 
4) Totally Kids has not had students from Preferred College 
of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing program in 
pediatric experience at any time. 
Therefore, there are no pediatric clinical experiences 
available to students. 

Required Action: 	 Provide a rotation schedule demonstrating each student's 
rotation through a Board approved clinical facility offering 
Maternity nursing experience before graduation from the 
program. 
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Additional Required Action: 	 Provide a rotation schedule demonstrating each 
student's rotation through a Board approved clinical 
facility offering Pediatric nursing experience before 
graduation from the program. 
Due no later than January 9, 2015. 

Section 2882 of the Vocational Nurse Practice Act states: 

· · "'"fhe course -of instructrorr of an approved school---of-vocational -ntlrsing -s-hall- ------­
consist of not less than the required number of hours of instruction in such 
subjects as the board may from time to time by regulation determine, 
together with the required number of hours in the care of medical, surgical,­
obstetrical patients, sick children, and such other clinical experience as 
from time to time may be determined by the board." 

Section 2534(b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"Schools shall have clinical facilities adequate as to number, type, and variety 
of patients treated, to provide clinical experience for all students in the areas 
specified by Section 2533. There must be available for student assignment, 
an adequate daily census of patients to afford a variety of clinical experiences 

2 
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Preferred College ofNursing, Van Nuys 
Notice of Violation 
Page 3 of4 

consistent with competency-based objectives and theory being taught. 
Clinical objectives which students are expected to master shall be posted on 
patient care units utilized for clinical experience." 

Violation #15: 	 As noted above, in Violation #16, the program has no clinical 
facilities providing Maternity nursing experience. Board 
representatives observed that clinical objectives are not 
posted on the nursing unit of the clinical facility and, as 
identified by the director and the clinical instructor, student 
assignments are based on neeq of the facility rather them the 
clinical objectives the students are 'expected to accomplish. 
Students in the last term of the program were assigned only 
one patient at a time and none of the students interviewed in 
the clinical site had, as yet, preformed tasks such as 
catheter insertion and suctioning, despite the fact they were 
in the last term of the program. This indicates that 
competency-based objectives are not being accomplished 
and it is also an indication that theory and clinical practice 
are not correlated. 

Additional Data: Board representatives conducted a review 
and analysis of pediatric clinical facilities presented as 
current clinical facilities. on the 2014 Annual Report. The 
following was identified: 
1) Kaiser Panorama City Medical Center has had no 
students from Preferred 	 College of Nursing, Van Nuys, 
Vocational Nursing program since the contract was signed 
6/9/09 	 . 
2) All Saints Heathcare · has never had students from 
Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing 
program in pediatric units. 
3}- -Family Hea-lth-Care -01inic- has-n-ot-had-stud-ents-from---­
Preferred College of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing 
program in pediatric experience since September 2011. A 
representative from the ·program called approximately one 
month ago but they are not accepting students at this time. 
4) Totally Kids has not had students from Preferred College 
of Nursing, Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing program in 
pediatric experience at any time. 
Therefore, there are no pediatric clinical experiences 
available to students. 
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Required Action: Submit clinical facility applications for Maternity nursing 
experience by December 1, 2014. 
Provide documentation of the listing of clinical objectives on 
the nursing unit. 
Provide documentation of training of clinical instructors 
regarding correlation of theory and clinical, terminal 
objectives of the program, and how to accomplish clinical 
objectives in an approved clinical facility.­
Due no later than December 15, 2014. 

Additional Required Action: 	 Submit clinical facility applications for Pediatric 
nursing experience by January 9, 2015. 

Be advised that the continuation of such violations further jeopardizes your 
program's approval. 

Should further information be needed, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 
Vo-rwu;vG.J~ 
Donna G. Johnson, RNP, MS, MA 
Nursing Education Consultant 
donna.johnson@dca.ca.gov 
916-263-7842 
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Agenda Item #16.C.4., Attachment C. 1 


Preferred College of Nursing Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program 

Response to Reconsideration of Provisional Approval Based on Report of Unannounced Survey Visit 


Preferred College of Nursing Van Nuys was approved to begin a vocational nursing program on May 11,2001 with an 
initial class of 20 students. The Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians (BVNPT) approved the program 
curriculum for 1550 hours, including a 590 theory hours and 960 clinical hours. The curriculum was presented and submitted 
in the form of"lnstructional Plan." On October 28 and 29,2014, BVNPT representatives conducted an unannounced program 
survey visit in consideration with its provisional status, which will expire by May 31, 2016. The visit resulted in a total of 
sixteen (16) violations. On November 19, 2014, the BVNPT sent to the program the Notice of Violations. The BVNPT required 
the program to submit corrective actions of those mentioned violations based on California Code of Regulations /Vocational 
Nursing Rules and Regulations. On December 15, 2014, Preferred College of Nursing submitted to BVNPT its response. On 
December29, Preferred College of Nursing was approved of its new Program Director. On January 13, 2015 Board Meeting, 
Preferred College of Nursing was included in the agenda. Recommendations were listed in response to the school's 
reconsideration of provisional approval status based on Report of Unannounced Survey Visit. On February 18, 2015, Preferred 
College of Nursing Program Director and BVNPT Nurse Education Consultant had a phone conversation concerning the 
recommendations from the BVNPT of the remaining uncorrected violations. Discussion of the remaining violations, corrective 
actions performed, and evidence of correction are presented in the table format below. 

Violations Corrective Actions Performed Accompanying Evidence of Correction 

Violation # 1 

Section 2526 (a) (7) of the 
Vocational Nursing Rules 
and Regulations states: 

Violation # 1 

Analysis of the documents provided by 
the program during the survey visit and 
interviews with an instructor and the 
director evidenced the program's 

Appendix A: 

Instructional Plan 2000 original date with 
revision of parts in 2001 and 2006. (Please 
see attachment). 



" The institution shall apply 
to the Board for approval. 
Written documentation 
shall be prepared by the 
director and shall include: 
.... (7) Instructional Plan. 

failure to provide instruction consistent 
with the Board - approved instructional 
plan. 

Response (Corrective Action): 

The Preferred College of Nursing- Van 
Nuys utilized only one "Instructional 
Plan" since its approval in May 2001. 
Part of this Instructional Plan was 
submitted to BVNPT in 2000 during the 
program's development process and 
then parts of it were updated in 2001 
based on the recommendations then by 
the supervising NEC. Likewise, part of 
the Instructional Plan was revised in 
2006 (Urinary System). Hence, parts of 
the Instructional Plan indicated the 
original date 2000 while the subsequent 
parts were dated 2001 as well as 2006. 
The program officially started on May 
11, 2001. Part of the Instructional Plan 
was also titled "Curriculum Objectives." 
Thus, at some of the pages of the 
original Instructional includes the word 

Appendix B: 

Faculty attestation of reviewing and using 
the attached "Instructional Plan" as the one 
being officially used for Preferred College of 
Nursing Van Nuys instruction. (Please see 
attachment). 
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Violation # 2 

Section 2526 (a) (8) of the 
Vocational Nursing Rules 
and Regulations states: 

"The institution shall apply 
for the Board approval. 
Written documentation 

"Curriculum" as a running head 
descriptor. Attached is the original 
"Instructional Plan," the same as the one 
submitted to the Board on December 
15,2014 which matches the 
Instructional Plan approved by the 
Board in 2001. This current 
"Instructional Plan" that the program 
utilized was reviewed and presented to 
the members of the faculty. As an 
attestation that the current 
"Instructional Plan" has been presented, 
reviewed, and being utilized by the 
members of the PCN VN program 
faculty members, a sign-in sheet 
indicating their review and utilization of 
the current IP is attached herewith. 

Violation # 2 

Board files confirm that the program 
has a methodology and procedure for 
evaluation of the curriculum. However, 
the program representatives failed to 
produce documentation substantiating 
that the curriculum had been evaluated 
to determine its currency, effectiveness, 

AppendixC 

Evaluation of Program Curriculum by its 
Program Director 
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shall be prepared by the 
director and shall include: 
.... (8) Evaluation 

• 1 methodology for the 

curricul urn. 


consistency with the NCLEX-PN® test 
plan, or the need for revision. Further, 
the director verified that the curriculum 
was not evaluated and she requested 
help in understanding how to evaluate a 
curricul urn. 

Preferred College of Nursing Vocational 
Nursing Program has an evaluation 
method in place for its VN Program 
curriculum evaluation. The evaluation 
of the VN program curriculum includes 
examining the program curricular 
components to measure success of the 
program, establish benchmarks, and 
continually improving the quality of the 
program. For the PCN Van Nuys 
Vocational Nursing Program, the 
criteria use in evaluating its curriculum 
include examining the appropriateness, 
effectiveness, and applicability to the 
current societal/stakeholders needs of 
the following components: 

• 	 Philosophy of the program 
• 	 Overall purpose or goal or the 

program. 
• 	 Proe:ram Terminal Objectives 
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Violation # 3 

• Implementation Plan 
• Enrollment trends/ 

Retention/and Attrition rates of 
the students in the program. 

• Achievement: NCLEX-PN Passing 
Rate 

• Graduation Rate 
• Alumni Milieu 
• Administrators 
• Faculty 
• Staff 

The program director performed an 
initial brief program evaluation for 
Preferred College of Nursing Van N uys 
using the above criteria. The program 
curriculum evaluation will be conducted 
yearly towards the end of each year. 
Using the Educational Program 
Assessment Questionnaire and other 
components such as enrollment trend, 
students current and completed the 
program as well as current NCLEX-PN® 
Licensure examination Data. Please see 
attached evaluation Summa 

Violation # 3 AooendixD 
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Section 2526 (a) (11) ofthe Board files confirm that the program Current Evaluation of Clinical Faculty and 
Vocational Nursing Rules Students of the existing clinical facilities 
and Regulations states: 

has a methodology and procedure for 
(Maternity- Dr. Latiffs Clinic and Canyon 

representatives failed to produce 
evaluation of clinical facilities. Program 

Oaks Nursing and Rehabilitation Center). 
"The institution shall apply documentation substantiating that Please see attachment. 
to the Board for approval. clinical facilities had been evaluated. 
Written documentation There were some examples of students 
shall be prepared by the evaluating some of the clinical facilities. 
director and shall include: However} there was no indication of 
.... (11) Evaluation follow-up with the concerns expressed 
methodology for Clinical by the students. 
Facilities. 

Response (Corrective Action): 

Currently} Preferred College Nursing 
Vocational Nursing Program employs 
dual evaluation process for current 
clinical facilities. One that is based on 
students} evaluation and evaluation by 
the school through the clinical faculty. 
The evaluation of clinical facilities is 
being performed at the end of each 
clinical course module or rotation 
(e.g. Maternity Nursing Module} 
Medical-Surgical Module - Urinary 
System Module). Attached are the 
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current evaluation performed by the 
students and clinical faculty for the 
currently used and existing clinical 
facilities for the PCN VN program: 

• 	 Dr. Latiffs Maternity Clinic 
Evaluation by students and 
faculty. 

• 	 Canyon Oaks Nursing and 
Rehabilitation Center Faculty 
Evaluation. Student's evaluation 
to follow. 

Facility Evaluation on the process. 

• 	 Goldstar Healthcare evaluation 
will be performed when the 
students completed their module 
as well as faculty evaluation and 
Director evaluation to ensue. 

• 	 Facility evaluation for Sun Valley 
Specialty Healthcare (Formerly 
Totally Kids Specialty 
Health care) to be performed 
when the students comoleted 
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their pediatric rotation/module 
as well as faculty evaluation and 
Director evaluation to ensue. 

The plan with regards to Facility 
Evaluation is for the Director of the VN 
Program to closely monitor all current 
facility being use as will as future ones 
to address the issue of facility's 
appropriateness and effectiveness 
towards students' learning. It is the goal . 
of the program to reinvigorate the 
evaluation process of clinical facilities 
by closely working with the Program 
Clinical Coordinator and members of 
the Faculty to ensure that an optimum 
learning experience of current and 
future students is ensured. A newly 
created survey tool will be used for this 
purpose (see attached Externship Site 
Evaluation by Faculty). The Program 
Director will analyze the evaluation 
result and will make proposal or 
modifications that will be addressed 
towards the clinical facility 
representative and the collaborating 
clinical faculty. 
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Violation # 4 

Section 2526 (a) (13) of the 
Vocational Nursing Rules 
and Regulations states: 

"The institution shall apply 
to the Board for approval. 
Written documentation 
shall be prepared by the 
director and shall include: 
.... (13) Screening and 
selection criteria 

The program was requested to 
complete the following by December 15, 
2014: 

1. Provide a plan for correction that 
describes how the program will 
follow the policy for screening 
and selection of applicants to the 
program. 

2. Provide verification of training, 
ofall individuals associated with 
the schoot regarding admission, 
screening and selection policies. 

Response (Corrective Action): 

Currently Preferred College of Nursing 
has an existing procedure of screening 
and selecting candidates for the 
program. The screening and selection 
criteria are reflected in the school's 
catalog. The current Program Director 
will oversee the overall implementation 
of the screening and selection process. 
The Program Director will also 
supervises, advises, and guides the 
admission coordinator in oerformin 

AppendixD 

Evidence for admission, screening, and 
selection criteria. 

Plan fur Correcti cn­
.ll.dmissinn-Screen in 
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the screening and selection procedure 
as well as coordinates the other 
members of the screening and selection 
panel. Any applicant will undergo ta 
thorough screening process by 
requiring the following information: 

• 	 Graduation from an accredited 
high school or GED equivalents in 
US. or Official transcript 
evaluation. 

• 	 Minimum of17years ofage. 
• 	 Must Possess Social Security or 

Tax I D. number. 
• 	 Must arrange an appointment with 

the Admission Coordinator who 
will confirm that eligibility 
requirements have been met and 
will issue a permit to take the 
entrance test. 

• 	 Passing score of80% in the 
Entrance Exam. 

Furthermore, the student candidate will 
undergo/submit: 
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Violation # 7 

Section 2530 (a) (13) of the 
Vocational Nursing Rules 
and Regulations states: 

"The program shall have 
sufficient resources, 
faculty, clinical facilities, 
library, staff and support 
services, physical space, 
skills laboratory, and 

1. Two (2) letters of recommendation 
required on the day of interview. 
2. Completed application and all eligibility 
requirements reviewed and verified by the 
Program Director; and 
2. Interview conducted by a panel 
composed of the Program Director, 
Assistant Program Director. 

Attached is the procedure of screening and 
selection and the qualifications of the 
individuals involved with the admission, 
screening, and selection process. 

Violation # 7 

Survey observation and an analysis of 
staff and support services, supplies, 
equipment, and physical space required 
to accommodate the maximum or 
current enrollment confirmed that the 
program lacks sufficient resources to 
achieve its objective. 

Response: 
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Preferred College of Nursing Van Nuys equipment to achieve the 
program's objectives." VN program is currently restructuring 

its skills laboratory to become more 
functional for simulation training of its 
students. This begun with creating a 
more clinical/patient unit environment. 
Supplies for standard precaution (e.g. 
non-sterile and sterile gloves, 
disposable gowns, goggles, mask, 
disposable headgear) were asked from 
the administration during the last 
compliance meeting on February11, 
2015 to be purchased and existing 
supplies are restocked at the skills 
laboratory for proper use. A support 
staffwas hired part-time to assist in the 
cleaning and maintenance, of the skills 
laboratory. During the co~pliance 

. meeting, the administrati1n has been .. 
requested of purchasing o[ne low fidelity 
mannequin that can be used for wide­
ranging types of patient care as well as a 
pediatric (baby mannequin) for optimal 
learning experience of the students 
especially in pediatric skills and 
procedures (e.g. feeding via N GT of 

ediatric natient, tracheal suctioninn, 
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comfort measures, etc.). This is 
currently under its planning stage. The 
school also designated a Student 
Resource Center. This center provides 
books, journals, periodicals, 
newspapers, online reference resources, 
CD-ROMS, videotapes, and computer 
workstations for online access and 
research and other audio-visual 
learning devices. Square Footage: 532 
sq. ft. 

With regards to providing the students 
with adequate preparation for their 
·	NCLEX-PN examination as well as 
improving the entire PCN students' test­
taking skills, critical thinking skills, and 
addressing issues on specific course 
learning objectives, the PCN Program 
Director has personally created a 
"Student Success Plan" by having 6-7 
hours NCLEX-PN preparation, critical 
thinking sessions using NCLEX-type 
questions, and tutorial on any course 
every Saturdays starting mid-March 
2015. This session is open to all 
students with urioritv on the graduatin 
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Violation # 8 

students. Likewise, the administration 
has extended the access of the 
graduating students to ATI until April 
30, 2015 in preparation for their 
comprehensive examination (ATI 
Predictor Testing) and the NCLEX-PN 
examination. 

Clinical faculty were advised also to 
coordinate with the clinical partners for 
the use ofclinical partner's 
facility/resources for skilis and 
procedures that can be adequately 
taught (e.g. Maternity and Pediatric 
skills as well as some procedures in 
Medical-Surgical component of the 
program that are beyond the current 
means of the skills laboratory). The 
hours will be credited towards the 
actual clinical hours of the student. This 
can also be considered for student's 
clinical remediation (as needed). 

Violation # 8 See Appendix B. (Please see attachment). 
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Section 2530 (fJ of the 
Vocational Nursing Rules 
and Regulations states: 

"The program's 
instructional plan shall be 
available to all faculty." 

Violation # 9 

The program failed to provide an 
instructional plan that was available for 
all faculty. (See Violation # 1). 

Response (Corrective Action): 

The Program Director has provided all 
of the current faculty of PCN VN 
program, the opportunity to review the 
current and existing "Instructional Plan" 
(as attached herewith) as previously 
approved by the Board on February 27 
and 28, 2015. A separate binder 
containing the current and existing 
"Instructional Plan" is placed at the 
instructor's office. As attestation to this,_ 
a sign-in (log) sheet was created and 
signed by the current faculty members 
to confirm their access and 
understanding of how and when to use 
the PCN Instructional Plan. 

Violation # 9 

The program failed to have on file 
roof that each enrolled student 

Appendix E. 
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Section 2530 (g) of the has completed a general education Notice of Compliance Regarding a Lacking 
Vocational Nursing Rules Requirement about Proof of 12th grade or its 
and Regulations states: 

course of study through the 12th 
grade or the equivalent thereof, as equivalency by an admitted student 
required. Board representatives 

"Each school shall have on reviewed the files of all curren 
file proof that each enrolled students.and the most recent 
student has completed a graduates: A total of two (2) Letter to Student with 
general course of study student files did not contain Incomplete Proof 
through the 12th grade or documentation of completion of 
evidence of completion of high school or equivalency. 
the equivalent thereof. 
Equivalency is determine Response (Corrective Action): 
by the Department of 
Education in any of the The program's NEC had a 
United States or by a thorough conversation with the 
nationally -recognized newly approved Program Director 
regional accrediting body." on the case of student whose file 

was found to be lacking the 
documentation of completing the 
12th grade or the equivalent 
thereof in early January. Only one 
student file was noted lacking 
during this phone conversation. 
As a response, the Program 
Director had evaluated the 
submitted documents of the 
student. The student was 
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Violation# 10 

Section 2530 (i) of the 
Vocational Nursing Rules 
and Regulations states: 

"The school shall evaluate 
student performance to 
determine the need for 
remediation or removal 
from the program." 

interviewed by the program 
director and advised to provide 
the lacking documents within 90 
days of the notification Qanuary 
23, 2015). Currently, the student 
is in the process of completing the 
lacking/missing document by 
enrolling in a GED program of the 
high school where the student last 
attended. Attached is the 
notification to the student for 
completion of missing 
requirements. 

Violation# 10 

Review and analysis of student files 
provided during the inspection 
confirmed that the program failed to 
evaluate student performance, identify 
deficit performance, develop a plan and 
timeline for remediation, or complete 
re-evaluations to ensure resolution of 
identified deficits. 
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Board representatives reviewed files of 
all current students and the most recent 
graduates, including the program's 
grade books. Gradebooks documented 
below minimum final grades. In some 
cases, there were no indications ofany 
remediation of the failing grade. Other 
documentation of a remediation plan, 
tutoring, and subsequent follow-up to 
the remediation plan were not in 
evidence in student files or other 
program documents. 

Response (Corrective Action): 

Preferred College ofNursingVan Nuys 
has the following existing policy and 
procedure concerning evaluation of 
student performance to determine the 
need for remediation or removal from 
the program. The following Satisfactory 
Academic Progression Policy, Academic 
Probation Policy, Tutorial Policy, 
Termination/Dismissal Policy, and 
Remediation Policy are reviewed with 
faculty to ensure that everyone involved 
in the student oroe-ress are on the same 
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understanding and agreement to the 
execution of these policies. The official 
School Catalog also reflected these 
existing policies for students' 
immediate access. The newly appointed 
Program Director will review all 
existing student file together with the 
school record custodian to ensure that 
appropriate documentations are filed 
within each student's file starting March 
2, 2015. 

The current policies of Preferred 
College of Nursing Vocational Nursing 
Program will be closely implemented 
under the leadership of the new 
Program Director as stipulated below as 
well as more efficient filing method to 
ensure all documents pertaining to 
student training will be included in their 
student file to include: 

• 	 Close supervision of the Program 
Director on Record Custodian 
performance. 

• 	 Faculty will directly submit files 
to the Record custodian within 
24 hours oost theory or clinical 
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instruction of documents 
necessary to include in the 
student's file not limited to 
examination results, 
remediation, and/or 
probationary status 
documentations. 

• 	 The program will maintain only 
one original record file for the 
student which can be located at 
the Record Custodian's office. 

Satisfactory Academic Progression 
Policy 

Federal regulations require that all 
schools participating in any Federal 
Financial Aid program must adhere to a 
Satisfactory Academic Progress (SAP) 
policy. These are the standards by 
which student's progress toward the 
completion of their program of study. 
Preferred College of Nursing measures 
the student's progress to determine 
continued eligibility for financial aid as 
well as success in their program. 
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The Vocational Nursing program 
requires 1550 hours for completion. 
Satisfactory academic progress for 
full-time students will be measured 
every 16 weeks for the first academic 
year and every 9 weeks for the 
second academic year. Part-time 
students will be measured every 24 
weeks for the first academic year and 
every 17 weeks for the second 
academic year. 

The Director of the Program has 
identified this timeline as appropriate 
timeline of evaluating each student 
progress in the program. However, any 
difficulty or failure in each course 
module should be acknowledge and 
documented during mid-term 
examination by the involved faculty 
using an "Anecdotal Form." The 
"Anecdotal Form" has been used by the 
program to document any student's 
concerns in both academic and non­
academic situation. An initial academic 
counseling and tutorial will be initiated 
bv the involve theorv facultv and a co 
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of academic counseling will be 
submitted to the Program Director and 
the original copy will be placed in the 
student's file. Likewise, clinical 
instruction should also immediately 
evaluate the student's progress every 
instructional session and will document 
any difficulty on non-meeting of 
learning objectives. The initial 
counseling and tutorial will be initiated 
by the involved clinical faculty and a 
copy of clinical counseling and plan 
tutorial will be submitted to the 
Program Director. The original copy of 
the outlined counseling and tutorial 
using an "Anecdotal Form" will be 
placed in the student's file. A copy of the 
anecdotal form will provide the timeline 
as to when the student should meet a 
tutor/or the instructor for remediation 
of skills. Once the student successfully 
demonstrated the skill or procedure 
that the involved clinical faculty will 
sign-off the anecdotal report to close 
the case and a copy will be given to the 
Program Director and the original copy 
to the file of the student. If the academic 
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concern or non-academic concern is not 
resolved within the specific faculty's 
authority, the faculty will defer the 
concern to the Program Director and 
the program Director will notify the 
student of the necessary remediation 
(See Tutorial and Remediation Policy 
below). 

The faculty and existing students will 
be reviewed of the exiting 
Remediation Policy and Procedure to 
follow on March 14,2015 to ensure 
compliance if necessary among 
existing students. 

Tutorial Policy 

If a student's grade is failing below the 
minimum passing grade of75% per 
school policy, hejshe has to make a 
request for and make time to attend 
tutorial/review session with any 
available instructor to be assigned by 
the Program Director. It is the student's 
responsibility to make an appointment 
with the instructor or the Director. 
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If the student does not follow this 
procedure, the student faces the 
consequences of failing a subject. If the 
student failed a subject for whatever 
reason, he/she has to follow the 
school's procedure for remediation. 

Student's decision to undergo 
alternative methods of tutorial of their 
choice must be documented and signed 
by the student. 

Remediation Policy 

Remediation is required when a student 
fails to achieve a passing grade in any 
individual course of study. Student 
needing remediation must do so within 
the specified time. Clinical hours should 
be made up according the same 
schedule. Instructors will select the 
method of remediation according to 
individual student's needs and focusing 
on clinical and/or theory objectives. 
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A student will be allowed to participate 
in a written evaluation (test) to 
demonstrate successful meeting of 
remediated subject objectives. 
If a student successfully demonstrates 
that he/she has met the course 
objectives by successfully passing the 
remediation examination (achieving a 
grade of 75% or above) the student's 
permanent record would reflect a 
passing score of no more than 75%. 
If the student fails the remediation 
examination (achieving a grade lower 
than 75%), the student will then receive 
whichever is the higher of the two 
grades (original failed grade or the 
remediation examination grade). The 
higher grade would reflect on student's 
transcript of records. During Terms 1 to 
5, the student is allowed two (2) total 
remediations for each Term or one (1) 
failed remediation. If the student 
remediates for the second time, he/she 
will be placed on probation. If the 
student incurs one failed remediation, 
he/she will be placed on probation; any 
additional failine: e:rade in a course will 
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prompt the student's immediate 
termination from the Term. The 
Student Academic Performance 
Committee (Program Director, 
Assistant Program Director, Program 
Clinical Coordinator, and Involved 
Faculty Member) reserves the right to 
allow the terminated student to repeat. 
Student to repeat only the failed 
subjects for the term or repeat the 
whole Term after a careful review and 
deliberation. If a student fails the course 
Fundamentals of Nursing after the 
remediation, hejshe has to repeat the 
course on the basis of space availability 
and is not allowed to progress because 
this is a prerequisite for all succeeding 
nursing courses. Satisfactory academic 
progress standards must be maintained . 
to ensure completion of the program 
within the maximum time-frame 
allowed (one and half times the 
program scheduled hours). Students 
who had remedial of courses are closely 
watched for signs of possible failure and 
are reminded and offered tutorial. 
However, if a student cannot make time 
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to attend tutorial, the student will 
provide the office in writing an 
acceptable alternative method of 
assistance in improving his/her grade. 
Student's decision to undergo 
alternative method of tutorial must be 
documented and signed by the student. 

Academic Probation Policy 

If the Student remediates for the second 
time or if the student incurs one failed 
remediation in any Term of the program 
he/she will be placed on academic 
probation. Remediation will remain on 
the student's probationary record until 
student successfully demonstrates 
meeting of objectives in the remediated 
subject. Probationary status may also be 
initiated if a student's performance 
jeopardizes minimum patient care 
standards, or when patterns of behavior 
of performance interfere with a 
student's progress. The administration 
may initiate probation when the student 
is not meeting the theory andfor clinical 
obiectives. 
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Procedures: 
• Student shall be promptly 

informed in writing of 
probationary status (This 
student status will be 
documented via Anecdotal 
Report). 

• Student placed on probation 
shall be counseled, according to 
established probationary status. 
The terms of the probation will 
be stated in writing, to include 
criteria for removal of 
probationary status. 

Student whose performance remains 
below minimal acceptable standards 
will be dismissed from the program 
after an interview with the Program 
Director. 

Termination/Dismissal Policy · 

A student may be terminated/dismissed 
from the program based on the 
followine:: 
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Violation # 13 

Section 2530 (I) ofthe 
Vocational Nursing Rules 
and Regulations states: 

• It has been concluded that all 
efforts of remediation of the 
student have been exhausted. 

• The student continues to be 
· deficient in theory and/or 
clinical practice despite several 
remediation sessions. 

• The student is unable to conduct 
himself/herself in a professional 
manner in the classroom and/or 
clinical session. 

After a maximum of two (2) remediated 
theory/clinical subjects in or one (1) 
failed remediation, the student still 
continues to be deficient on an 
additional subject either theory or 
clinical. 

Violation # 13 

The program's average annual pass rate 
has been greater than ten (10) 
percentages below the state average 
annual rate for fifteen (15) of the 
twentv-five (25) auarters for which 
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"The Board shall maintain a data were examined. Over the last 
yearly average minimum consecutive quarters, the program's 
pass rate on the licensure average annual pass rates have been 14­
examination that does not 28 percentage points below state 
fall below 10 percentage average annual pass rates. 
point sof the state average 
pass rate for the first time Plan Corrective Action: 
candidates of approved 
vocational nursing school Preferred College of Nursing Vocational 
for the same period." Nursing program acknowledges the 

current status of its annual pass rates. 
To start revitalizing and to work 
towards getting out of the fifteen (15) to 
(28) below the state annual percentage 
rate in the NCLEX-PN, the Program 
Director plans to meet with the 
administration to seriously initiate the 
following: 

• 	 Active use of the full ATI Package 
on NCLEX-PN preparation 
including ATI Predictor Test 
starting with the graduating 
class. 

• 	 Incorporation of NCLEX-PN type 
of question in all course 
examination to improve critical 
thinkine: and familiaritv with 
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prioritization, delegation, and i 
utilization of the nursing i 

process. 
• 	 Actively implement the currently 

identified policy and procedure 
of screening, selection, and 
admission of students (for future 
admission). 

• 	 Actively implement the currently 
identified policy and procedure 
of tutorial, remediation, and 
probation. 

• 	 Actively implement 
identification of at-risk students 
early in their modular 
instruction and perform an •. 
active tutoring sessions as ~' 

designed by the Program 
Director (Both Mandatory and 
Voluntary attendance to every 
Saturday NCLEX-PN "Pathway to 
Student Success in NCLEX-PN 
Session" and course specific 
tutoring needs to be assigned to 
specific faculty member. 

• 	 Students will be provided with 
concepts on time management, 
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effective studying and note 
taking, test-taking strategies, 
concept mapping for critical 
thinking during the "Pathway to 
Student Success in NCLEX-PN 
Session." 

• Conduct an in-service training 
with the faculty on curriculum 
evaluation to include curriculum 
mapping of current NCLEX-PN 
test plan into the existing 
Instructional Plan/Curriculum. 

• Conduct an in-service among 
faculty on aligning of course 
learning outcome between the 
didactic instruction and clinical 
instruction. 

• Conduct in-service on lesson 
planning and student 
assessment. 

• Long-term plan of restricting the 
current "Instructional Plan" to 
reflect the current changes in the 
healthcare industry, align the 
instructional plan with the 
current NCLEX-PN test plan and 
to become resoonsive to the 
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changing needs of the nursing 
profession. 

• 	 Create a " Pathway to Success 
Towards NCLEX-PN" among 
previous graduates who has not 
taken the NCLEX-PN through 
comprehensive tracking and 
creating a "Graduates 
Connection Program" through 
the helo of suooort staff. 

Violation # 14 Violation# 14 Appendix F. 

Section 2533 (a) of the The Board - approved curriculum Current Letter of Request to Rotate for 
Vocational Nursing Rules includes theory and correlated clinical Maternity and Pediatric clinical experience 
and Regulations states: for Dr. Latiffs Clinic and Sun Valley Specialty 

analysis of reported clinical rotations 
experience. However, observation and 

Healthcare. 
"Vocational nursing confirms that the program failed to 
programs shall include provide clinical experience that 
theory and correlated correlates with presented didactic 
clinical experience." content in Maternity Nursing for the 

enrolled population. Students receiving 
didactic instructions in Maternity 
Nursing at the time of the survey visit 
were assigned clinical experiences in 
adult skilled nursing facilities. 
Accordinl! to the director and an 
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instructor, the program lacks clinical 
sites that will provide clinical 
experience in Maternity for the enrolled 
students. 

Response (Corrective Action). 

Preferred College of Nursing Van Nuys, 
Vocational Nursing Program 
acknowledges the placement of enrolled 
students in adult skilled nursing 
facilities during the time of the survey. 
The program actively sought an 
alternative Maternity facility for 
Maternity rotation for those students 
who were supposed to rotate in a 
Maternity rotation during the survey. 
Seeking clinical rotation in a maternity 
clinic was due to the absence of acute 
maternity facility allowing rotation for 
NV students. With an active support 
from the NEC, the program was able to 
get an approval for a Maternity clinical. 
The clinical objectives were also 
modified for Maternity nursing to 
reflect the appropriate learning 
exoerience the students can obtain from 



35 

the Maternity Clinic. The Program 
Director was able to motivate and 
convince the seven students of 
returning to clinical to complete their 
missed clinical experience in Maternity. 
Due to the scheduling within the clinic, 
the program has to be creative with 
scheduling the seven students who 
were to rotate for maternity. The 
clinical instructors provided the 
necessary instructional session together 
with the clinic staff during the time the 
students were not seeing client due to 
the time of the obstetrician. Currently, 
all seven students were able to 
complete the needed forty-eight ( 48). 
Maternity clinical hours required within 
the approved curriculum. All seven 
students were very satisfied with their 
previous maternity clinical experience 
as reflected in their clinical evaluation. 
All seven students were able to not only 
assist the obstetrician but also 
participated in a hand-on preparation of 
setting up patient for procedures, 
assisted the obstetrician in performing 

rocedures such as Pan smear, 



36 

performed measuring fundal height, 
EDC, observed physical sign and 
symptoms of a pregnant client, FHR 
monitoring using fetoscope and 
participated in gathering of data, and 
performed proper documentation 
related to maternity situation. Because 
the students are full time, they were 
able to saturate the time the maternity 
clinic is open which helped in obtaining 
the required number of clinical hours. 

Likewise, towards the end of January 
2015, the PCN Director was able to 
speak with the Education Director of 
Sun Valley Specialty Healthcare 
(formerly Totally Kids) for PCN seven 
students' Pediatric rotation as well as 
ensuing students. On February 2, 2015, 
PCN Program Director received a an 
email from the Education Director of 
Sun Valley Specialty Healthcare that the 
seven students can orient by February 9 
provided all clinical documentations are 
complete. and can start rotating by 
February 10. However, the program 
was 2:iven onlvTuesdavs 3om-11om 
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Violation # 15 

Section 2882 of the 
Vocational Nursing Rules 
and Regulations states: 

" The course of instruction 
of an approved school of 
vocational nursing shall 
consist of not less than the 

slot within the facility. The seven 
students had their orientation and 
currently rotating at Sun Valley 
Specialty Healthcare until March 17, 
2015. This would be their last day of 
clinical and they are considered 
complete with their requirements. 
Likewise, the second cohort is 
tentatively scheduled to orient for their 
pediatric rotation on March 23, 2015 
and may end May 26, 2015. This 
arrangement of clinical rotation ensures 
that all students received their didactive 
instruction prior to clinical exposure 
and within the 18-22 months period for 

art-time scheduled orogram. 

Violation # 15 

As noted on violation # 14, analysis of 
documents and information provided 
by the program and reported 
representatives of identified clinical 
facilities confirms that the program 
lacks adequate clinical facilities 
providing experience in maternity 
Nursing for enrolled students. 
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required number of hours 
of instruction in such Additionally, Board representatives 
subjects as board may from observed that clinical objectives were 
time to time by regulation not posted on the nursing unit of a 
determine, together with clinical facility to which students are 
the required number of assigned. As identified by the director 
hours in the care of and the clinical instructor, student 
medical, surgical, assignments are based on need of the 
obstetrical patients, sick facility rather than the clinical 
children, and such other objectives the students are expected to 
clinical experience as from accomplish. Students interviewed in the 
time to time may be last term of the program at the clinical 
determine by the board. site reported they had not performed 

task commonly included in basic 
Section 2534 (b) of the practice such as catheter insertion and 
Vocational Nursing Rules suctioning. 
and Regulations states: 

Response (Corrective Action): 
" Schools shall have clinical 
facilities adequate as to All violations incurred by the program 
number, type, and variety to include clinical concerns such as 
of patients treated, to none posting of clinical objectives and 
provide clinical experience not using the "Instructional Plan" as a 
for all students in the areas source oflearning objectives/lesson 
specified by section 2533. plan for the specific clinical rotation 
There must be available for were addressed and discussed among 
student assie:nment, an 
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adequate daily census of the members of the faculty during the 
patients to afford variety of January 10, 2015 Faculty Meeting. 
clinical experiences 
consistent with To strengthen clinical instructions 
competency-based among PCN Faculty, this Program 

Director plan to do an in-serviceobjectives and theory being 
-taught. Clinical objectives about "What Do I Really Need to 

Know When teaching Nursing which students are 
Students in the Practicum Setting?" expected to master shall be 

posted on patient care 
units unit utilized for To date, the program utilizes one 
clinical experience. Maternity clinic which clinic schedule 

may consider adequate for small 
number of students but may not for a 
group of full size clinical instruction (20 
or more). However, based on the 
evaluation of the facility, the students 
rated their experience more than 
adequate and considered the clinic very 
appropriate for their needed 
experience. In addition, the program is 
currently active seeking more Maternity 
Clinics that has a larger census status to 
ensure adequate variety of cases in 
Maternity nursing. 
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Violation # 16 

Section 2534 of the 
·Vocational Nursing Rules 
and Regulations states: 

" Schools are responsible 
for the continu·ous review 
of clinical facilities to· 

Currently, PCN Van Nuys, VN program is 
back at Sun Valley Specialty Healthcare 
which has 48 patient beds and with 
types of patients ranging from children 
and adolescents requiring maintenance 
care to ill patients requiring close 
monitoring and higher level of nursing 
care (e.g. close monitoring of fluctuating 
condition, on ventilator monitoring, 
catheterization, and suctioning etc.). 
This Program Director will closely 

. supervise the faculty to actively engage 
the students in hand-on experience with 
the facilitation form the facility's 
Education Director to be able to provide 
the students with the much needed 
exoerience. 

Violation # 16 

As noted in Violation# 3, program 
representatives failed to produce 
documentati.on substantiating the 
evaluation of clinical facilities. 

Response (Corrective Action): 

See Appendix C. Please see attachment. 
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determine ifthe student's Currently, the Program Director is 
clinical objectives for each actively collaborating with the 
facility are being met" Education Director of the facility (e.g. 

Sun Valley Specialty Healthcare) and 
faculty assigned to each of the four ( 4) 
actively participating facilities the 
Program is utilizing. New faculty 
evaluation form for externship 
experience survey was created to 
ensure that the facility is appropriate 
for the learning objectives of the 
program. The Program Director is also 
scheduled to do clinical visits to all four 
facilities. Evaluation of the student and 
faculty of the current facility is attached 
herewith see Appendix <" 

EndfSRarang March 1, 2015 
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Preferred College of Nursing 

6551 Van Nuys Blvd., Suite 200 


Van Nuys, CA 91401 

Phone: (818) 902-3708 • Fax: (818) 902-3790 


Below are essential components identified as factors that impact Preferred College of Nursing- Van Nuys Vocational Nursing 
Program's ability to educate students and to move successfully and directly into a role of Licensed Vocational Nurses as 
required by the Board ofVocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians (BVNPT). 

Area/Factors Negatively 
Impact student 
Achievement 

Actions To Improve 
Pass Rate 

Dates of Implementation Effects of Employed 
Intervention 

Resources Required for 
Achievement of Program 

Objectives 
ADMISSION 
CRITERIA/SCREENING 
and SELECTION 
CRITERIA 

Robust selection of 
candidates for the 
program. 

The program is 
currently 
implementing a highly 
selective screening, 
selection, and 
admission criteria. 
The implementation 
of highly selective 
screening criteria by 
having any candidate 
obtain an eighty 
percent (80%) 
minimum passing 
score for the entrance 

A highly selective 
standard for screening, 
selection, and admission is 
embodied in the current 
program's policy and 
procedure regarding 
screening, selection, and 
admission of students to 
the program. However, 
pending implementation is 
observed until a full 
approval from the Board 
concerning opening a new 
class is received. 

Will improve the quality of 
admitted students in the 
in the program in the 
future (pending full Board 
approval). 

Strict compliance of the 
policy and procedure 
among admission 
coordinator and all 
personnel involve in the 
screening, selection, and 
admission process. 
Use the existing rubric for 
the essay. 
Use the existing criteria for 
panel interview. 
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Rigorous process of 
screening. Requires the 
mandatory showing of 
evidence regarding high 
school graduation or its 
equivalency (completing 
a 12th grade) among 
candidates. 

examination to qualify 
as well as passing 
both panel interview 
performed by the 
Director and Assistant 
Director of the VN 
Program and an essay 
to state goals of 
entering the 
vocational nursing 
career which may 
improve the quality of 
students entering the 
program in the future. 

Future candidates are 
required to show 
original documents 
for proof of 
completing secondary 
education (high 
school from an 
accredited high school 
or its equivalency) 
prior to qualifying for 
the screening activity 
of the program. 

This standard for Will improve the quality of A rigorous checking 
screening, selection, and admitted students in the process to include 
admission is embodied in in the program in the verification of the 
the current program's future (pending full Board documents submitted by 
policy and procedure approval). the candidate to include 
However, pending calling the institution 
implementation is where the student 
observed until a full graduated or completed 
approval from the Board his/her secondary 
concerning opening a new education or its 
class is received. equivalency by the 

admission coordinator. 
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INSTRUCTIONAL PLAN 

There is a need to review 
the current program's 
Instructional Plan (IP) for 
its update and alignment 
with the current NCLEX­
PN® Test Plan 

~-

The Director of 
Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing 
and all the Lead 
Faculty for each 
course (module) are 
to meet to review the 
Instructional Plan and 
perform a curriculum 
mapping of the 
CU!"!"~P.t IP with the 

Second Quarter of School 
Year 2015 (April-June 
2015). 

Will align the instruction 
with the current NCLEX­
PN Test Plan. 

Current approved 
Program's Instructional 
Plan 
Current NCLEX-PN® Test 
Plan 
Current Textbooks 
Lesson Plans 
VN Program current 
Faculty Members 

--­

March 13, 2015 
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CLINICAL OBJECTIVES 
FOR EACH COURSE 

There is a need for 
ongoing monitoring of 
the implementation 
(reviewing, following, 
posting, and coordinating 

current NCLEX-PN® 
Test Plan prior to 
staging a needed 
revision. 
The Director of 
Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing 
and all clinical faculty 
for each course 
(module) are to meet 
to review the 
Instructional Plan and 

Second Quarter of School 
Year 2015 (April-June 
2015). 

Facilitator and modules for 
practices in the clinical 
Improve the teaching 

the In-service 
setting among members of 
the faculty. 

the daily clinical 
objectives based on the 
existing IP among Clinical 
Instructors with the VN 
program's students and 
to the Clinical facility 
nursing staff). 

FACULTY 

perform an In-service 
on '"'What Do I 
Really Need to Know 
When teaching 
Nursing Students in 
the Practicum 
Setting?" This in-
service will highlight 
the importance of 
setting clinical 
objectives based on 
approved IP and 
being creative in 
ability to meet those 
objectives. 

School Year 2015 

i 

I 


I 


! 

I 

I 

I 


I 
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Faculty Development 
Phone: 

Faculty will require to Improve the teaching Faculty to attend to 
attend trainings and competency of individual seminars and trainings 
seminars on regarding active learning 
active learning and 

faculty member. 
and teaching strategies. 

Faculty Teaching teaching Enroll faculty on ATI 
Competency methodologies, how Academy. 

to teach using 

"Flipping the 

Classroom" teaching 

methodology, and in-

service faculty on 

curriculum mapping 

with NCLEX-PN® Test 

Plan, and learning 

assessment. 

INSTRUCTION 
I 

I 
The Director of School Year 2015 Updated Instructional Retreat 

Revision of Instructional Nursing, Assistant Plan that is based on Instructor 
I 

Plan Director of Nursing assessment of members of Textbook 
I 

and Members of the the faculty concerning the Instructional Plan copy 
faculty to meet for a learning needs of the 
retreat to review the students. Will improve 
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Instructional Plan and 
form a task force to 
revise the 
Instructional Plan to 
address current 
trends in vocational 
nursing practice 

understanding of faculty 
of the instructional plan 
that makes them expert of 
the courses they teach. 

ACADEMIC ADVISING1 

COUNSELING1 and 
TUTORING 

Assign faculty 
members that will 
assist student with 
their advising and 
tutorial needs on 
regular basis. Create a 
schedule for open 
tutorial session and . 
do proper 
documentation of 
tutoring provided. 
Tutorial will include 
both theory and 
clinical 

School Year 2015 and 
ongoing. 

Improve learning of 
students and student 
satisfaction of the 
program. 

More structured and focus 
study routines among 
students 

Instructor 
Clinical Instructional Plan 
Textbook 
NCLEX-PN Practice 
Questions 
Skills Laboratory 

NCLEX-PN Passing Rate 
Continue to provide 
intensive NCLEX-PN 
in-house review and 
use ATI Proctored 
Predictor Exit Exam 
to determine 

School Year 2015 and 
ongoing. 

Improvement in NCLEX­
PN passing rate of the 
program. 

NCLEX-PN pool questions 
NCLEX-PN Review 
materials 
ATI package including A TI 
Proctored Predictor Exam 
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readiness for the Provide Batch# 42 an 
board examination intensive 8 weeks once a 

week NCLEX-Review 
(Pathway to Success 
Series) with take home 
study materials and use of 
ATI Predictor test post 
NCLEX-PN review 

CLINICAL FACILITIES 
FOR MATERNITY Assign program 

coordinator to 
actively pursue 
obtaining more 
maternity clinical 
facilities (Clinic) to 
improve maternity 
clinical experience. 

Look into making 
contract with certified 
simulation centers 
within Los Angeles 

School Year 2015 and 
ongoing. 

Improvement in maternity 
nursing clinical 
experience. 

Program clinical 
coordinator 
Maternity clinics (Doctor's 
Offices) and maternity 
lying-in clinics. Birthing 
Clinics. 

March 13, 2015 
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Agenda l.tem #16.C.4., Attachment E 

HISTOlUCAL PERSPECTIVE 

Preferred College of Nursing (PCN) Van Nuys was approved to begin a vocational nursing 
program on May 11, 2001 with an initial class of 20 students. 'I'be Board ofVoom:ional Nursms and 
Psychiatric Technicians (BVNPT) approved the progmm. curriculum. for USO boors, inclu<'UDg a 590 
theory hours and 960 clinical hours. BVNPT represcntWWJS conducted an unannO'I.JDCed propm1 BW'Vey 
visit in consideration with its provisiooalftat.uJ, whiob will expire by May 31, 2016. 'The visit rwul:t.ed. in 
a total of sixteen (16) violations. On Novetnber 19,2014, the BVNPT sent totheproararn the Notice of 
Violations. 'The BVNPT required the prowam to submit corrective actions ofthose mentioned violations 
based on Callibrnia &xte ofllegulations/Vocational Numng blei and ~on~. On December 15. 
2014, PCN submitted to BVNPT its responn. On Docember 29~ PCN WP approved ofits new Prosmm 
Director. On January 13, 2015 Board Meltin& PCN wu iodudOO in the agenda. :Rooommmdmians were 
listed in re:BpOt'!Se to the school's reconsid«atioo ofprovi&iooal approval status band on Report of 
Urumnoutl.OOO Survey Visit. On February 18, 201S, PCN Program Di~ and BVNPT Nurse Education 
Coo.sutta:o:t bad a phone co.nversation concerning the ~on.s from the BVNPT ofthe remaining 
l.IUCorrected violations. Discussion ofthe remaining violations. corrective actions pedonned. and 
evidence of correction are presented in this doowneut. 

CURRENT fNFORMATION 

In Augu~t 2015, a new Program Director, Elimb«h E'.strada, MSN, RN was approved. It was 
decided, in light of the frequent DON cbaq"- that the previous violations 'be reviewed to ensure that a. 
sttsta.inable strl:ttegy be adopted for establishing a viable Pf'OJlllm that provides the quality oduootion that 
tbe students deserve. Preferred Nursing College·Van Nuys be:reby request to be on the November 
BVNPT agenda. to submit the request for a oew cohort to start on Jauaary 11, 201' with a pJauned 
graduati~n date of Januay JO, l0l7. 

Thus, the following summary points are emphuized u mmat :information that PCN requests the bolrd to 
be aware of: · 

1) Although PCN other~ 'have been cl~ the board iJ asked to review infonrulttion. 
with an objective point of view not utilizitlg information &om formerly closed PCN campum 
weigh into the present ciroumsmnce. PCN-Van Nuys cmnpus is now being~ and op«ated 
with new leadership. PCN-Van Nuys wu ~ successfully at one time with over 100 
students being educated at any given time.(this included atlwr btmlth science courses) When it was 
operating successfuUy, the owtter/operator wu a nurse who subsequently· went tbroush period of 
cancer treatment and then paifid away. over the last several years., have tried to 
unsuccessfully continued 1 · ~~ without the experience, :fi::oance, and lmowledge to ~the 
success. 

2) New investors are in the process ofUli:Clltiq their option to p•u·chne PeN. '~'heir 
financial statements and experience mbu:siu.en hu been -established. The last item that will trigger 
purchne is the approval from the BVNPT ofa new cohort. 'I"bis WQilld provide the necessary 
olatfurm for the investment in a new future fur the oollep. 

""""''"'-'"~·-''"''"''''""""""~-···.................., .. _.......,...___ ···-"'"""'' 

··· 	 --- 3) ·New-PTOifm Dirmor bu soJid experience with improviq the policies, cu~ 
staffing, and pass rates at another BVNPT approved college. She bas been Assistant Director of 
Nu.rsing for Arn.erican Caroor College fur two yean and tben Director of Nursing at In:fbtecb Career 
College for the last four yeat11. At htfoteoh Career CoDege (two hours drive both ways to work), she 
had been able to improve tb.e pass me from minus 17 points below state average to a 2014 year 
average pass rate of 80%. 

http:bu:siu.en
http:rwul:t.ed
http:provisiooalftat.uJ


,·· . ' ~ ,... 

UQUEST: 

We humbly request that we receive~ :tbr. a mtW .cohort of20. 

OetaUI, docunumts of evidence;. and ~~-lalow.this swnmary. 'J'b,eJ'oi&Wint 13 a 
brief.ou'tll.ne of violations addrtssed: 

1. School not wrin1 tnat~u:ititmal plan -whet!• Plan is beiq f~, 

2, lwluation of currtadum-~- ·· · · · 

3.. Clmiad fadlity evaluations - completed 

+. DQC\Uneatatkm of aoor~ for school crt~ad• •traDn aaD~~· completdd 

5. 	 Lilt ofre~o\vce~, p~ for eouaMitqand mtmiq senrl•- attached tiltof 

resourt9 pr<Wided lilDdtutoJ.ini ~~o~ ·­
6. 	 FaDure to rtctil)' btd for ~··.,p~ faculty..-updatld in this rej)ort 
7. 	 Lack of suffident rtl9\lrcet and phJ~kil e:riromnent inadequate- detans ofupdlta

tntluded 	 ·. ·· 
8. Instructional plan available to all fawlty.., ~,_d 


9, Two student. fDa with no hlp school ~pleticm or equivalency-ac:l~ 

l(h ln~eqW!lte remediation offalliq ~ ... p~tfon, termtnatt.on; and appeal 


proceduresimplemented . 

1t Rightto contact board llln student handbook. . 

12. List of lmard approvedcltnk!:al fadlkie~ not poatedin studenthandbook nw-~ pn 

site- upddeiJld status repirt blduded heN · 
~3. The averapamnul pus rate hubeen ~-t&am • ~• pojnts ~-~­
·. PU~rltealo~yin~Mut·....~.HCLDprep~~-~ 

p~ded·· . . . . . .... .· . ·... 

14. No elinlcal~ce in Matemit, or p.ql~- Ptdilltnc dimad·~~jJ~nt ·. 
i1Ulti Matet:tdf¥ dblical ~astth-.S~ .. .. . . 

15. S\lfftdent c:Unicat·~·-~·Pfibe~-Qf~-oltj~ '-Ot ~r..l,_~ 
site .. Suffltient.clinkal ~-~polqthat~Mtrud:Orl must'*** 
ob}&Ctlves and spot cheek$ will be-~t:cftd• ·.· ···. 


ltt No doaunem·tat!on of clblial factUtlea evduation- attached herein 


Thank you for your kind cvnsldttration ofPCN~Vm Nuys request for a new cohort. 

http:termtnatt.on
http:brief.ou'tll.ne


PCN Van Nu:ys, Vocational Nursing Program 
Response to Violations as Identlfled durtag Unannounced Survey Visit 

Violation # l 

Section 2526 (a) (7) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 
"The institution shall apply to the .Board for approval. Written documentation shall 
be prepared by the director and shall include: ....(7) Instructional Plan. 

Analysis ofthe documents provided by the program during the survey visit and interviews 
with an instructor and the director BldaGid tDIIIDIDII'II fi.Um Ill prfldiiiDib:Jiii· 
tiAD AP81tllt Jdtb J:ll,c BAIDI-UtJl'.OUd lutalctlu&IJiaD, 

&uRaDu ''~ AQigD); 

The PCN • Van Nuys utilized only one "Instructional Plan" since its approval in May 2001. 
Part of this Instructional Plan was submitted to BVNPT in 2000 during the program's de· 
velopment process and then parts of it were updated in 2001 based. on the recommenda· 
tions then by the supervising NEC. Likewise, part of the lnstructitmal Plan was revised in 
2006 (Urinary System). Hence, parts of the Instructional Plan indicated the orisinal date 
2000 while the subsequent parts were dated 2001 as weU as 2006. The program officially 
started on May 11, 2001. This current •tJnstructional Plan" that the progam utiltled WitS 

reviewed and presented to the members of the faculty, As an attestation that the current 
''Instructio.nal Plan" has been presented, reviewed, and being utilized by the members of 
the .PCN VN program faculty members. 

The current cohort in their Term 5 is utilizing the approved Instructional Plan. 



Violatiou # l 
Section 2526 (a) (8) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

1'The instituti011 shall apply for the Board approval. Written documentation shall be pre~ 


pared by the director and shall include: 

. , .. (8) Evaluati.on methodology for the currl.culum. 


B~l.I ftrtmlu.mt§i

Board files confirm that the pro.gram has a methodology and procedure for evaluation of the currie· 

ul urn. However, the program representatives failed to produce documentation substantiating that 

the curriculum had been evaluated to determine its currency, effectiveness, consistency with tht!l 

NCLEX~PN® test plan, or the need. for revision. Further', the cUre(;tor verified that the curriculum 

was not evaluated and she requested help In understanding how to evaluate a curricuillum. 


J;grrtctiQ.tl BtiROtlll& 

PCN Vocath:mal Nursing Program has an evaluation method ln place for its VN Prosra;m curriculum 

evaluation. The evaluation of the VN program curriculum includes enmtni.ng the progrm currlcuw 

Jar components to measure success of the program, establish benchmarks, and continually improv· 

ing the quality ofthe program. For the PCN Van Nuys Vocational Nursing Program, the criteria. bew 

ing used in evaluating its curriculum includes e~i.ning the appropriateness, and 

applicability to the current sodetaljstakeholders needs ofthf:! following components: 


• Philosophy ofth~ program 
• Overall purpose the program.and Program Terminal Objectives 
• [rnplementation Pla · 
• Enrollment trend~/ Retention/and Attrition rates ofthi students in the program. 
• Achievement: NCLEX>PN Passing Rate an.d Gradttation Rate 
• Alumni Milieu 
• Admini:l!trators, Faculty, Staff 

Program curriculum evaluation will be conducted yearly towards the end of each year. Using the 
Educational Prog"ram Assessment Questionnaire and other c.omponents such as enrollment trend, 
students current and completed the progra.m as well as current NCLEX~PN® Licensure examination 
Data. 

JJDW~d iiiDQtlll.b:£ tile:. New; EtA'&r.am DiDlQ:I:t (Blllalutth EltriU· BN. MSI), 
Date; Stm:tmnber 14. 2D:U 

The new program director plans on completing a currlc:ulum and report to the 
board the results of the evaluation. The college has an Educational Program Assessment 
questionnaire that will be utiUzed to get input from faculty. A curriculum committee has 
been developed to review the curriculum, courses offered, and student success outcomes 
for potential future revision in the coming years. 

http:EtA'&r.am
http:enmtni.ng
http:J;grrtctiQ.tl
http:Evaluati.on


............................................__.
__,.._.__________________________________, 

Violation # 3 

Section 2526 (a) (11) of the Vocational Nun:i.ng Rules and Regulations states: 

wrhe institution shall apply to the Board for approvaL Written documentation shall be 

prepared by the director and shall include: ....(11) Evaluation methodology for tBI1: 

CIJEI&WSHI. 


JJDEI cammc:Dtl; 

Board files confirm that the propm has a methodology and procedure for evaluation of 

clinical facilities, Program representatives failed to produce documentatiun substantiating 

that din!cal facilities had been evaluated. There were some examples of students evaluat· 

lng some of the clinical f'adlitles. However. there was no indication of follow~up with tbe 

concerns expressed by the students. 


Bemoue (tarr~Ctiit ACURJil; 

Currently, Preferred College Nursing Vocational Nursing Program employs dual evaluation 

process for current clinical facilities. One that is based on students' evaluation and evalua­

tion by the school through the dink.al far:Ulty. The evaluation ofdiuical fadlities is be· 

tng performed at the end ofeach dbdad course module or romtlon. {e.g. Maternity 

Nursing Module, Medical-Surgical Module- Urinary System Module).f\ttached are the cur~ 


rent evaluation performed by the students and clinical faculty for the currently used and 

existing clinical facilities for the PCN VN program: · 


• 	 Dr. Latiff's Maternity Clink Evaluation by students and faculty. 
• 	 Canyon Oaks Nursing and Rehabilitation Center Faculty Evaluation. Student's evalu­

ation to follow. 

fldlilx iobJI&km flD J;b.e IJfOCO&I, 
• 	 Goldstar Healthcare evaluation will be performed when the students completed 

their module as well as faculty evaluation and Director evaluation to ensue. 
• 	 Facility evaluation for Sun Valley Specialty Healthcare {Formerly Totally Kids Spe­

cialty Healthcare) to be performed when the students completed their pediatric ro· 
tation/module as well as f-aculty evaluation and Director evaluation to ensue. 

The plan With regards to Facility Evaluation ls for the Director of the VN Program to closely 
monitor aU current facility being used as well as future ones to address the issue offacilitfs 
appropriateness and effectiveness towards students' learning. It ls the goal of the program 
to reinvigorate the evaluation process of clinical facilities by closely working with the Pro· 
gram Clinical Coordinator and members of the Faculty to ensure that an optimum learning 
experience of ~rr~ntand future students Js.ensured. A newly created survey tool will be 
used for this purpose . A clinical site viabUtty evaluation form is used by faculty. Several of 
these reports have been reviewed by the new DON and available to BVNPT on request The 
Program Director will analyze the evaluation result and will make proposal ~r modifica­
tions that will be addressed towards the dinjcaJ fadlity representative and the collaborat­
ing clinical facu.lty. 

http:Nun:i.ng


New Director plans to visit all clinical rotation sites to meet the management and establish 
a working relationship with factlity. Periodic clinical site visit by the DON will have several 
goals: to provide training follow-up; monitor and evaluate the Implementation of the 
school's clinical program; assess the viability of the training the students have received 
from the approved clinical facilities; and provide feedback with suggestions on bow to ad­
dress issues or concern identified during the visit. 

The visit will include: 
a. 	 Observation to get familiar w.ith the operations of the facUlty 
b. 	 Evaluatio.n of clinical expenence of students and their clinical instructor. 
c. 	 Meeting with the Director of Nursing, superVisor, or with some of the available 

staff, to conduct interviews to get their assessment, opinions, ~d comments as 
these relate to the performance and behavior of student-nurses and clinical in· 
structor, 

d. 	 If permitted, meeting with the some of the clients to get another perspective on 
the care and services provided by the students such as communication skills, re­
lationship, and attitude. 

e. 	 Conducting clinical site viability evaluation to ensure that a viable environment 
exists for an effective learning experience and provides an opportunity for stu· 
dents to demonstrate required competencies. 

The Program Director has reviewed recent summary of clinical facility rulu:tiun& dpne by 
stydenl;S. (copies can be provided on request). Some collected students' comments (verba· 
tim) are as follows: 

Canyon Oaks Healthcare: 
1. 	 fflnteract:lon with patients was great." 
2. 	 "Supervisor has a positive attitude, all worked well with the students." 
3. 	 "I learn a lot" 
4. 	 "Teach according to the subjects covered in clinicals.~~ 
5. 	 "Get hands~on as much as allowed" 
6. 	 "Prepare students o subject matter and have discussion on subject matter" 
7. 	 "The school prepared u.s, as well as educate us about the externship." 
8. 	 uour teacher let .us with her supervision to interact with patients she makes sure we 

rotate, treatment, medication passl.ng, etc." 
9. 	 "I am very happy and satisfy with the ~xternship the way it Is now." 

Woodland Hills: 
1. 	 "Everything was good in facUlty." 
2. 	 "Facilities should allow more hands on with patient." 
3. 	 "I believe that students should be allow to handle patient more than just looking at 

chart and passing medication. 

http:passl.ng


............,... ___.____________________, 


Violation # 4 

Section 2526 (a) (13) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

"The institution shall apply to the Board for approval. Wrltten documentation shall be 

prepared by the director and shall lnclude: 

....(13) Screening and selection crlterla 


BUll cam:maat~; 

The program was requested to complete the following by D.ecember 15, 2014: 


1. 	 Provide a plan for correction that descrlbes how the program will follow the policy 
fur screening and selection of applicant$ to the program. 

2. 	 Provide verification oftraining, ofall individuals associated with the schoo~ reprd· 
ing admission, screening and selection policies. 

Currently PCN has an existing procedure of screening and selecting candidates for the pro­
gram. The screening and selection crlterla are reflected 1n the school's catalog. The current 
Program Director wHI oversee the overall implementation of the screening and seleCtion 
process. The Program Director will also supervises, advises, and guides the ad.mission co­
ordinator i.n performing the screening and selection procedure as well a.s coordinates the 
other members of the screening and selection panel. Any applicant will undergo ta thor­
ough screening process by requiring the following information: 

• 	 Graduation from an accredited high school or GED equivalents in U.S. or Ojftctal tran.. 
script evaluation. 

• 	 Minimum of17 years ofage. 
• 	 Mwt Possess Social Security <Jr Tax J.D. lftlfflher. 
• 	 Must arrange an appointment with the Admisslon Coordinator who will co'fftrm that eli­

gibiltty requirements have been met and will issue apermit to take the entrance te1t. 
• 	 Passing score of80% tn the Entrance Exam. 
• 	 Furthermore~ the student candidate will undergo{submit: 

1. Two (2) letters of recommendation required on the daY of interview. 
2. Completed application and all eligibility requirements reviewed and verified by the Pro· 
gram Director; and 
2. Interview conducted by a panel compoted of the Prosnun Director, Assistant Program 
Director. 

Attached 1s the procedure of screening and selection and the qualifications of the Individu­
als involved with the admiss.ion, screening, and. selection process. 

Uudmd. Rupgnse by the licw Emaram Dirlctot (BUuabeth Eatmda. Btl. M.Sl:il 

Date: Segteml'>er 1;l. 2015 


Under the supervision of the new Program Director, the Admissions Coordinator shall 



employstrict admitltcmrequirem~m and ~on proeedul"M so that those appl-.u .·. 
who are ~edbetqualifted to~ inthproaram may'btu1eleeted. · · 

In ·o~er to. be comddered for enrolmumt. the l5'bldent must provide documented fildnc• of .. 

tht ft)Uowing: 

1. 	 Graduation from.an accredited hip school or G!D equivalents 
in \J.S. or Offtdal trlasaipt evaluation. 

2. 	 Social Seauity or Tax I.D•.number. 
3. 	 Puslna score onJO% in the Ent:rance Bum. 

Mtlr eli&tbility1s oonftrmedhy the ~ona.~, the applicant wllbm~('l;ter;.. 
vtetW.witb the Protram. D~rt;Od~QO-.~nsktlis,~~···~H 
ioJJ,&md desrn of motlvationand enthu8ium to tltdah the program. · 

On"Ce a11 completed appllq.tions and ttan$Crlpt!J,~ been r•livect «tadl appli~n 
along with the entr~mCe.tm:ruultand.triUCliptswHlbe reviewed. 

The Admisaions Committee which 11 composed of the Prqram Director and th• 
Admiaions ·coordinator seeks to admit ordy ft1lb1y m~d individuals who an! 
willin& to brinl their personal values. backgro\utds. experiences ami inte~ to 
the prf)jram and those applicants who are deued. but qualified to succeed in 
their chosen career. 

Tb.e New Program Director is satisfied with the AdmJ~nsCriteria Cheddist now bein& 
utiU'Itd. 

ReeentlYJD Admumcm.s Personnel TrainiJl~WorkmQwas completed on ~ber 4, 
20l~fand was att.Rded by four staffpersonneL · · · ·· · 

... ~...· 



.VIt$ltioa. #5 

Section 25Z6 (a){16) . •· .. . 
"Thtifindltutfon shall apply to the Board for app~WrlttelUIQC\lm~~~"P'*· · 
part:clby the director and shaU ilt¢ude: · ..· · ·· ·· · 

IDU--wllil 
No Jtst.ofruo~wu found on a!lmpu (fr* thskhcml Catalq. Tbe ~~ .· ··· 
deit:rlb•s an om.ce ofStudent Services. Theltu!:lilm:~eataloa ~,r sQlte; C · · .• . . . . 
A~~Servim- where student:~ o~ir~elpwtdt:ct4U.Qttlonal~r,amfp~;¢on~ 
cernstrom a trained sta:ft' of counselors; ~.aru.tad'ris0r$.J'The d~~r~ld 
that no licensed or traJnMI $peeialistve oB -~Nou.trlo\ltsiderB&~~-emer 
tutormt or counseling is offered to student"&:~ · · · .· 

....~DIQtoal 

TQe folloWing page entitled."Co~md~~Senrl*rwm··~-~.dd.tOtl.;Stl!~· 
dent Handbook and posted on student bUlbol.fd. . · ' · 

http:bUlbol.fd




Section 2527 
"A school shall report to the Board within 10 

Bo~trd representatives axanJJned all files of current s•pboot The .pr$g:tan,I re~ 
p.orts utilizing twenty~two •part~tirne. f;;n~~.tlty.T)l.t2014:Anntullli\eport·Uststhre.tir ~ctdty 
memb~rswho are nolonger teaching the ~r~~am•.The prograxn . . failed to notifY the 
IQW;dt(thl tiQQbl·BdDIAfDmJPID fl~l\bt.IJ!J.racJbldbJt tft&UlAtmD,l 

B•q1JII.(Carnflltl!i@4~Attaw 

The school has,:Pot had anyfacu.lty olliciruly terminated witltin 
month~. However~ chan.ges mfacult:Ys: persona sclu\l!dule or 
the program management placing them on a ':nn.n....r·flllolJ!Il:liY l'nr:l:l·rtrln :s.l~~~~:u:l:>. 

We a.clmowledgethat we not reported any ofthese cl:u:mges in the faculty as 
required by the Board. But effectiv·e immediately, we Will be of our 
faculty members no longer than 12 (months). 

Aper the Required Action, below is the list offaculty me.mbert tlllt have tn~~n placl.lld pn a " 
non-regular rotation status" and has not been. the past (12Jn1t1n.tbs ~howtng 
their last racordmd diy of attendance: 

JJDditld Retrwnttellx thJ Nt:wlusmm ntm(dDr (IJi:&b.tltJJ i~hl@t!Lifi,.N!Nl 

MG; $AJtftmbtrll.l01S 


Pl~~$1 ~·ee foU~wtna;pases for th~.~--··o~pa~~~ty'l~HaveBeen in,lna~v..e.S~Jtu• 
WitliJ 'lbeir Last Recorded l)ay of Attendance~ Aud a mnent ~~~ ·ot~tmJty,uhlployed. 

mailto:i~hl@t!Lifi,.N!Nl
mailto:B�q1JII.(Carnflltl!i@4~Attaw


~---------------------~---··--···-"""'--"·-·-""""'-""'"'"'"'"''"'""'''"''"'"' 
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Se~ U30(a) (13) ofthe Voc:atiODal NW"'ing Ru1cm acl ~- sta.tu: . 

"Tht pro;nun·smau·we sutfk:ient resourcu, facUlty:, dtaiari fac!U•~·Ubl"acy~~and $UIP"· ·· · · 

port services, ptJrrskal space, skills labonit.my, od·eqwpment to•cldmthe prograrit*i~ · 

iectives.n . . 

DDrei~; . 
Sun'ey obamratton and an analysis ofltltfand support~.INJ)pHea.equip~ $d,pQ$1c:a1 
spa•requlred to.aa»~atethemuirnumor'·~.~.~cntihe~. 
\filcla !Nfftdut resou~ to achieve its o'bjectlv-. · · · · 

PCNVan.Nuys VN prowa.m mrummtly ~~~- t1dls laborumytob«ome mm-e ~n· 
al for sln,~wation training of its students. ThJs 'bepm WidJ· autiD&amore cllnlml/~t¢~Vl­
ro:~nt. SuppUu for standard premmion (~~ ~adstmileglovu,4~ pwna, ··· 
goaiu.mukt dlsPQSable headgear) were asked fromtbeadmill~oo duftnltl\e lat.~plt~ · 
anc& ~'Ill on Februaryll, 2015 to be purduued-~~piles am rntocked'attbtukilli . 
li:bw•tory fer proper use. A support sttdf·was hired ~time to Hllltm the a.nm,; ~-;n• 
nanoo eftbe sk!h labol'llltory. 

Durintthe COlnpUance meetiJ18. the admi~U..has .,...ntq,~of~•••.WfWtl· 
ity mannequin that~·be used for widl-~fti~Gf'PitiefttQilhumtll H a ~c (ba!W. · · 
mannequin) foropttmallean:Un, uperienatof:Ulettw~Utsuplddfln pediatric a-aad pr0ee­
du.rl$ (fLI. ~ViaNGTofptdlatric patiet ~~~enmfortmeatunt~,.etc~J. "this. is 
cur;r.ntly under its plann!ns stap. The $Chool a1H ....~a.....~~.'t~Ua.cen.. 
ter provides books,J~Iilll. period~n~·--•~ruo~eao-.vid• 
otapes.~nd computer workstations for oBHM .-.-~am!otber.IIUCI&-~~ 
devb::•, $q\l\l\re Fo~: S32 sq. ft · -

Wlth ~~to providiq the studntsw!th 111..-te~fo:r their NCLI&-PN ~ 
u.~ell u U:ttprO"'inJ the entire PCN ~·~~...C$:kalttd:nkfn1S)dlil.aad aj~.. 
iDC isJues on specific course learning objective& A~Un NCLU review is ~.Provfdi' 
1n1.t...~tly gradt.tated studien.ts a.four~NCLIX ~'~Mew. •The stuc:kmts b1we come to*new· 
~·Directorwlthext:nmleiyposttMI ~tlll~~md~ for the cd-of~-tblty 
are ~iwq. A forml$1 ~ evabatlon ofdwNCLI'Kreview Wilbeaaxm~~~~ 
thm cfthe rmew. 'fb1s sesstoo ts open to dstudenu~~em the gradiuatinl ~-·· · 

The school formed a new staffscheduling to ~te an ord:..- and a smooth ftow ofach.ooloperatlon 
and student services. · 

These staffpersonnel are also ta~tkld to supervisestudems seetdna tbr the folrowi.ng services: 

A.· J.Jbrary service 
13. SkiUs lab supplies and equipment setting ..up 11nd preparation 

http:folrowi.ng
http:studien.ts
http:labonit.my


C. Computer~asgisted liCtJvities 

were to the rcdlitl\~1nn surmctt 

t!lu4r:~l!!tli bawbeen 
PoswnanoB •au~~"•··· 

'fbe followirJ@ tw:o. pa1t~ sh"' earreat views. of tie elu•ro~m, lJ,aUWaJ5, aad fadtity ··""' 
SOUl"'e(l$. Otte PAI't mthee hef'ore lteamel.e&rliug •.• 4 ~··r pieturet,. 
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Before After 



Vlolatloa # 8 

· Sed:lon 251tl(fJ ofthe Vocational Nursing Rulu ~Uii.lllepd•tton•sb¢fi~ 

11Th~ program's instructional pla:n shall be :av.la'ble to all faculty. u 

IWliEI·JJJ;J:l'UDI:OM; 

The program failtm to provide an instructiotUtlp~ that was available for i~U iaallty. tsee 
Vi&lr!ltion # 1). · · · · 

1111MB (~ikd.@D); 

T)1e Program Director hi$ provkled all of th~ ~J: factllty QfPCH VN:pro~;:.;~ DP... 
p~unity to rmew t1t, ci.lrt'e:nti!l'lld mdrl:l·bJ;,;I..~Mlnal,P:lp" as · ·. ·· ,'·•a by 

:~::a::tt:::!!:::::=..~~~:=Oi)~Wu~~~~tl

stt,n":(f.by the ~omttacul1;ym.mblrstn~~tl'l~it~..and u•der•ncltnt't~f~ 
and· :When to ute the PCK tr$t:ruci:lonal Plan. · · · ·· · ' 

U~atedlte.,onsebythe:New~~;~-----·--··· ~ar12 %015 ·· ····· ··· wvr-- 1 ' ' 

There it. on flle «Acknowledgment of Receipt ofVN ·bl6ftnlrtt~nalPlan, dat$d 940...1$ 
sctgned by following instructors. Antinina Putong.Irane Co . . . .... 
In adf!Jt1oR;:,·tb-"ate ~ed. documents ve~ receipt ofthe 1n$tt'Uctitmliplan by 
the folloWing faculty members of the prtlgrlm on ~her.~.201.4.whohave~.Wtd 
an~.undmtand the lnJI:rUdional Plan. ··· · ·· · 

. 1. ~-- C.Wete 
2. G1~~~;Pon¢e..oe L~n ...· 
3. ~nbn\Pl.ltona . 
4. Ma~J(l,~so:w·C.ooper
5, Ircan~·co. ··· . · ... ·... ,:" . ~ . •' 

http:stt,n":(f.by


-----------------~---------------..........- ...................... 


Violation# 9 

Section 2530 (g) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

''Each school shall have on file proof that each enrolled student has completed a gen· 
eral course of study through the 12th grade or evidence of completion of the equiva· 
lent thereof. Equivalency is determine by the Department of Education in any of the 
United States or by a nationally -recognized regional accrediting body:' 

B~PI mmmmt~~ 
The program failed to have on file proof that each enrolled student has completed a 
general education course of study through the 12th grade or the equivalent thereof, as 
required. Board representatives reviewed the files ofaU current students and the 
most recent graduates. A total of two (2) student files did not contain dooumentation of 
completion of high school or equivalency. 

The program's NBC had a thorough conversation with the newly approved Program 
Director on the case of student whose file was found to be lacking the documentation 
of completing the 12th grade or the equivalent thereof in early January. Onlx one stu· 
l;l~nt Ale :t£U noted l•s;king during this phone conversation. As a response, the Pro· 
gram Director had evaluated the submitted documents of the student. The student 
was interviewed by the program director and advised to provide the lacking docu· 
ments within 90 days of the notification Oanuary 23. 2015). Currently, the student is 
in the process of completing the lacking/missing documentby enrolling Jn aGED pro­
gram of the high school where the student last attended. Attached is the notification 
to the student for completion of missing requirements. 

Updated Response by the New Program Dlrector (Elizabeth Estrada. RN, MSN) Date: Sep· 
tember 12, 2015 

The identified student here WC:l$; ' has successfully pas~ed the 

GED and is still waiting for her certificate to be mailed. 


We have the results on each of her High Schools Equivalency tests: 

Social Studies · Language Arts (Includes essay) · /. , La.n· 

guage Arts - · ;Science - Math· 


All of the other students have proof of 12d'l grade {high school diploma) completion or its 

equivalent. 




Violation# 10 

Section 2530 (i) ofthe Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: 

" The school shall evaluate stl.ldent performance to determine the ne«i for remediation or removal 
from the program." 

BYNliW»m!lrtli 
Review and analysis of studen.t files provided during the inspection confirmed that the program 
failed to evaluate student performance, identify deficit performance, develop a plan and tbneline for 
remediation, or complete re-evaluations to ensure resolution of identified deficits. 

Board representatives reviewed files of all current students and the most recant graduates, 
including the program's grade books. Gradebooks documented below minimum final grades.ln 
some cases, there were no indicatiQns of any remediation of the failing grade. Other documentation 
of a remediation plan, tutoring. and subsequent follow-up to the remediation plan were not tn 
evidence in student files or other program documents. 

Resp-onse (Corrective Action}: 

PCN Van Nuys has the following existing policy and procedure concerning evaluation of 
student performance to determine the need for remediation or removal from the program. 
The following Satisfactory Academic Progression Policy, Academic Probation Policy, 
Tutorial Policy, Termination/Dismissal Policy, and Remediation PoUcy are reviewed with 
faculty to ensure that everyone involved in the student progress are on the same 
understanding and agreement to the execution of these policies. The ofttclal School Catalog 
also reflected these existing policies for students' immediate access. The newly appointed 
Program Director will review all existing student file together with the school record 
custodian to ensure that appropriate documentations are fi.led within each student's file 
starting March 2, 2015. 

The current policies of PCN Vocational Nursing Program will be closely implemented under 
the leadership of the new Program Director as stipulated below as well as more efficient 
filing method to ensure all documents pertaining to student training wiU be included in 
their student file to include: 

• 	 Close supervision of the Program Director on Record Custodian performance. 
• 	 Faculty wUl directly submit files to the Record custodian within 24 hours post 

theory or clinical instruction of documents necessary to include in the student's file 
not limited to examination results, remediation, and/or probationary status 
documentations. 

Satisfactory Academic Progression Policy 

Federal regulations require that all schools participating in any Federal Financial Aid 
program must adhere to a Satisfactory Academic Progress (SAP) policy. These are the 
standards by which student's progress toward the completion of their program of study. 

http:grades.ln
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PCN measures the student's progress to detennine continued eligibility for financial aid as 
well as success in their program. 

The Director of the Program has identified this timeline as appropriate timeline of 
evaluating each student progress in the program. However, any difficulty or failure in each 
course module should be acknowledge and documented during mid-term examination by 
the involved faculty us.ing an "Anecdotal Fonn.'' The "Anecdotal Form" or a "Non· 
compliance Form" will be used by the program to document any student's concerns in 
both academic and non-academic situation. An initial academic counseling and tutorial will 
be initiated by the involved theory faculty. Acopy of academic counseling will be 
submitted to the Program Director and the original copy will be placed in the student's file, 
Likewise, clinical instruction should also immediately evaluate the student's progress every 
instructional session and will document any difficulty on non-meeting of learning · 
objectives. The initial counseling and tutorial will be initiated by the involved clinical 
faculty and a copy of clinical counseling and plan tutorial will b' submitted to the Program 
Director. 

The original copy of the outlined counseling and tutorial will be placed in the student's file. 
Acopy of the anecdotal form will provide the timeline as to when the student should meet a 
tutor/or the instructor for remediation ofsktlls. Once the student successfully· 
demonstrated the skill or procedure, the clinical faculty will sign-off the anecdotal report to 
close the case and a copy will be given to the Program Director and the original copy to the 
file of the student If the academic concern or non-academic concern is not resolved within 
the specific faculty's authority, the faculty will defer the concern to the Program Director 
and the program Director will notify the student of the necessary remediation (See Tutorial 
and Remediation Policy below). 

Tutorial Policy 

If a student's grade is failing below the minimum passing grade of 75% per school policy, 
he/she has to make a request for and make time to attend tutorial/review session with any 
available instructor to be assigned by the Program Director. It is the student's 
responsibility to make an appointment with the instructor or the Director. 

If the student does not follow this procedure, the student faces the consequences of failing 
a subject. If the student failed a subject for whatever reason, he/she has to follow the 
school's procedure for remediation. 

Student's decision to undergo alternative methods of tutorial of their choice must be 
documented and signed by the student. 

Remediation Policy 

Remediation is required when a student fails to achieve a passing grade in any individual 
course of study. Student needing remedi.ation must do so within the specified time. Clinical 
hours should be made up according the same schedule. Instructors will select the method 



of remediation according to individual student's needs and focusing on clinical andjor 
theory objectives. 

A student wUl be allowed to participate in a written evaluation (test) to demonstrate 
successful meeting of remediated subject objectives. If a student successfully demonstrates 
that he/she has met the course objectives by successfully passing the remediation 
examination (achieving a grade of 75% or above) the student's permanent record would 
reflect a passing score of no more than 75%. If the student fails the remediation 
examination (achieving a grade lower than 75%), the student will then receive whichever 
ls the higher of the two grades (original fa.Ued grade or the remediation examination 
grade). The higher grade would reflect on student's transcript of records. During Terms1 
to 5, the student is allowed two (2) tota.l remediations for each Term or one (1) failed 
remediation. If the student remediates for the second time, he/she wlll be placed on 
probation. If the student incurs one failed remediation, he/she will be placed on probation; 
any additional failing grade in a course wtll prompt the student:s immediate termination 
from the Term. 

Ihe Stwh:tnt Aca.dcn:W: Pw:fotmliiUJ~e CommJ.ttcl or "Appeal Committee" (Program Director, 
Assistant Program Di.rector, Program Clinical Coordinator, and Involved Faculty Member) 
reserves the right to allow the terminated student to repeat Student to repeat only the 
failed subjects for the term or repeat the whole Term after a careful review and 
deliberation. If a student fails the course Fundamentals of Nursing after the remediation. 
he/she has to repeat the course on the basis of space availability and is not allowed to 
progress because this is a prerequisite for all succeeding nursing courses. Satisfactory 
academic progress standards must be maintained to ensure completion of the program 
within the maximum time-frame allowed (one and halftimes the program scheduled 
hours). Students who had remedial of courses are closely watched for signs of possible 
failure and are reminded and offered tutorial. However, if a student cannot make time to 
attend tutorial, the student will provide the office in writing an acceptable alternative 
method of assista.nce i.n improving his/her grade, Studenfs decision to undergo alternative 
method of tutorial must be documented and signed by the student. 

Academic Probation Policy 
lf the Student remediates for the second time or if the student incurs one failed 
remediation in any Term of the program he/she wm be placed on academic probation. 
Remediation will remain on the student's probationary record until student successfully 
demonstrates meeting of objectives in the remediated subject. Probationary status may 
also be initiated if a student's performance jeopardizes minimum patient care standards, or 
when patterns of behavior of performance interfere with a studenrs progress. The 
administration may initiate probation when the student is not meeting the theory and/or 
clinicaJ objectives. 

·Procedures: 
• 	 Student shall be promptly informed in writi.ng of probationary status (This student 

status will be documented via Anecdotal Report). 

http:writi.ng
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• 	 Student placed on probation shall be counseled, according to established 
probationary status. The terms of the probation wnl be stated in writing~ to include 
criteria for removal of probationary status. 

• 	 Student whose performance remains below minimal acceptable standards will he 
dismissed from the program after an interview with the Program Director. 

Termination/Dismissal Policy 

A student may be terminated/dismissed from the program based on the following: 
• 	 It has been concluded that an efforts of remediation of the student have been 


exhausted, 

• 	 The student contimtes to be deficient in theory andfortlinical practice despite 

several remediation sessions. 
• 	 The student is unable to conduct himself /herself in a professional manner in th.e 

classroom and/or clinical session. 

After a maximum of two (2) remediated theoryfcUnicat subjects in or one (1) failed 
remedi.ation, the student still continues to be deficient on an additional subject either 
theory or clinical. 

Updated Response by the New Program Director {Elizabeth Estrada, RN, MSN) 
· Date: September 12, 2015 ' . 

Shortly after taking the position with Preferred Nursing College, the new Program Director 
identified major discrepancies with the monitoring, counseling, and support of students 
who were not meeting academic requirements for progressing from one term to another. 

Records of deficiencies were not addressed as they occurred. Upon receiving the reports 
of a current cohort after a Reproduction course final, four students failed. Upon looking 
into the most recent subjects, it was dear that these students not only failed Reproduction 
but failed other subject finals and had attendance deficiencies that have not been made~up. 
It was also clear that these students had prior educational challenges through the year and 
need counseling and remediation. 

Consequently, four students were terminated in a counseling session with the instructor 
and the Program Director. The students were provided with an appeal procedure by 
which they wo_uld_commlt to a certain strategy for bringing up their educational 
deficiencies. Each student wrote a presentation, came before the appeal committee to 
plead their case, answered questi.ons about their willingness to go forward; and awaited 
the committee's deliberation. Some of their requests for reinstatement were very heartfelt 
and showed a lot of serious deliberations on the student's part. Each student was granted a 
re~instatement with strong requirements that they must adhere to. Any deviation from 
their attendance or plans for remediation will trigger an automatic tennination. 

Even though there were many failed testsfexams with no remediation, the Program 
Director strongly believes that each student should get at least one chance to make a 



'•.,'·:-y,:t.: 

• ilflil'*' 

change even at this late date. Because the colleae did not identify and provide the 

neeeUJTY educational support alonj the way,, ·th•cnllep has scrme respc:mtii)iU~~. 


owr~Hing the pro~ftSS of student$ .they acce:t:~:t in~ the pl'Qpm. Conitq~.mn

thm.alh itwm be bard for thue fa1Hn1 $tudett'Q~to meet the req~d acti• to.J:.tiii~,.,•ir 

m~~JW.kmp t.Yel up, tht.s Ptotram. D1re$r.. isw$tqto give d':lem adlanoeto ;trf··aid U. 

in~tors are willlltl to help. . · 


Ane~~ is.a s~ent.(we ~~all callAJR). 

AJR .~workiq 40 hours per~ al;lsenrt 20 days in lot year without m.aae....an:dhad 

a ctnld 1t home. In the week aftirtarmination •4 'before the appeal commt~~J, . · 

she tta:tefl that s~e finally got serious and C\.\t do'W'n work to 20 hours. In acldttii)J~i&'fJbil, . 

t~,appMI committee required the following: l) Mee·t with da~lpated iB~·oul··.. 

WM•ld'or p.ro~fess counseltng, 2) must atttmd an tlasses w:ltbout tardineQ; S) ~>Yi 

remm•tet and retest the three subjects that were failed. · · 


!M&e students will he followed carefully by instructor. Since their termination.anc.l 

rammt-.mmt. the four students have been attsnding clanes and are sbowin1. $0,l"e . · 

enpae:ment tn tb.e classroom. There files, appeal agreements, and lfl'dt records are·. 

a~bkt tor review upon request from the BVNPT. 
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VMMtltloa. # 11 

StQ:tcn 2530 0) (1) 

"l$ch school shall advise student~ in writin(l.of1#le ~no~ {1) }ijfht to co~ the 

Board "Of program concerns." · · 


~~llbn 

The rttJhtto contact the Board was not In evkitnce in the ~·s~t~~,~~ . 
was· it posted an site. ·· · 

a..poaM {Co:rrective Aetloa): 

The tn;formation .(!Once~lng.previMn ofript.n>.. contac:t·the BYNPT:bal bet.m. ~tadqd 
pla~ a1 an addendum to the ~:Ell PCN Vocatitmal N\U'Iir.cm&d$lt becl~iand 
print$111\ copy bu ~en pqsted on C~mpus. · · · · · · 

Thi following tW:o pqu includes the notitt to the students. and the tnform.ation inJa tbe.. · 
student handbook. 



TheBVNPT will accept tor review and oansidtratioll any concerns mdenm may·~~~ 
~Jehool matters. · 

The BVNPT expects students to .s~k rfialution of' o()ttOI'L'mr throu'Jh ~- :schOOlehM:nels 
befo~ pm$fltinJ a eo:mpl\!tittt l'fprding ~~-u to B~ afflce. 

~-~tc~~tfrooedu;.._: 
L to:aeot 4 pertment facts 
.:t ~orit steps, which have been taken in an attetnift.1Q. resolve tmtproblem. ·mclw:\8 in 

·the doQUmtmtation tho:·cates of events1· p~ in. ~l9Ji;als~e. 
3. 	 Submit aU infotmatiOttto the Exeoutive.Seor«ary.. Upoureeeiptof:rcb:e ootnplaint, a ftalt 

tnemberfttim the Boord_ ofVoQitional Nu:Big md Ps)'Qhiatric TeChrtioiani' otl5.oe WitJ 
contact the smdent to advise aotion to be taken. ·· · 

Students may contact the BVNPT at Board ofVocational N~g and Psyohiatric TeOOm~tmSZ 

2535 Capitol Oaks Drive, Suite 205, lacramonto, CA 95.833 

Pb.one: (916} 263-7:800Ru·r(9l6) 263;.7866 


Web: ~YmltQfl...tWY 


http:attetnift.1Q
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Violation. #ll 

Section 2530 OJ (4) 

11 El!lch school shall advise students in writi.ng.ofthll.foUowlng: (4)Ust ofBQard approv$d 
clt!i.ic~l facilities. 

BYNPT comment: 

Alist Board approved dtntcal .....,.,.........,...... was not uo~area 
it on 

Respon~e (Cor.rectio:n Action); 

The program h~ provided the 
following 



2182Q CrtiiY VIew Strttt 

Che:uworth1 CA 91311 

MontrC&I!! Healthcart Centtr 

Or. LJtlff Oi--~yn Cllnlc 

11150 Ro&to:e tlvti. SIJlte 3SO 

Nortl+rid'ei CA 91325 

(al~ 8JS..Q061 

~2.029 Satlcoy Str•et 

Can~~~P~rk, CA9UD3 

Ttl. (811l·li?·?Qs0 

Totilly Kid& Sptcl~ity Hetlthc:&re 

10716 lJITuna Canyon 1\oad 

Sun Valley, CA 91!50 

.Tel. (US) 38HJ411 

\.'tel .. (813} 34~·1117 

or. ~~~$$ Clinic 

!~OtW. ·O-lympic l'ivd. Sult~ 503 

Lol A!11,1•s~ CA 900!15 

Tel. {313)934-8877 

'---------------·-_,_--...1.-----···~--------'-~---....,.j 



Secticn 2530(1) Qf the Vocatt.on:al N\lll'llDg RldQ ~~td R~ons~· 


"The Hoard shall maintain a yearly avenp minimum paunte on the li~nsuna· 

amlnationthat does: not fall below 10 percentage polntsofthestate average pass rate 

for the tlrlt tim• e~ndida:tes. o£.appr~ vocational nuntns·sehmd for tbe samli pet7t.. 

od;'' 	 ··· · 

IIJJJU-­
The prosran:ts averqe annual pas$ r~tehu h..a~ tbll:l ten (.1'0) perem~b~low 
theata~·•verqe'arm.naZ ~foro.:.m. (15) ofthetwtnty-:A* (IS) q~s:$rWitdnla,. 
ta we""i!Wnlned~ Over the lut ~t:IV:e quarters, the propam's avei'l.plfta•.pM$ · 
rates·have been 14•28 pettenttp paints 'below Sb!l:te· awrqe~nt.Ja). pas~ rates. 

lJII Ctr.aetJn Aetiu• 
PCN Vocational Nursing program ackno:wledg:es the t:ttrrent status ofits ann·ual .,_,_ ratA. 
To Jtart rmtalizin& and wworkmwards ptttnaoutefthe :tlftecm (15) bl (28) ....thtt 
state am:uaal peroonblle rate tn the NCt.BX;;PHr :tbePtoaram Wrector plans to meet With the 
adminiB~tion to seriously initiate the folio~ . 

• · 	Active use of the: fi..dl ATI ~onNCLBX;;~~on lncludin$ ATl :Pr«&tor 
Twt stamna witl1 the gradu~ c:lus. ·. 

• 	l~n ofNCLE.X..PN' type of~ in au OOW'Ie·aammation to i~M.ti· 
C£\1 thinking and fimililrity with pri~·~ and vtBiJBkm Of~·~. 

~ 	 . . . . 

pr~. 
• 	·. ActMly iq)iemat.the CU1'l'dyi~ policy -~--~:~00, 

and admlsaion of~· (fer --~ion). . · · . 
• 	 ACtively itt1ploment the oummdy ·~ed policy ami procedurt'Oftutcrial, ~t~ 

and probitkm. .. 
• 	 ActiVely implement kteMifioatioa...-.riR: ~tub'mtheir modWaf i~ · 

and.peribrm a active tutoriea ..._.~bytll~Pqram~~·-.. 
ditory·mad.Vobmtacy~·..fl>~·~~~.·~yto:~~ .. ··. 
SuoOOIJ mNCLEX~PN~,and~~e tutoriq ~~tobt~,>to fP"" ·· 
cifi.o tacul*Y member. . . · · · ;, · .. · · 

•· 	 Stud4mts will be proykled widJ. ~~ oo time~~ eflitctive ~­
notetU:m& tett~~s, ooneept~ fbr criticaJ ~~·t. 
Ufathwayto:StudcatS~ia'NCLEX;.ftiis.aioo." ·.. '' . . . 

• 	 . Conduct an·m..terrice~widltt. YaaUty em~~-·........ 
curriculum ma:ppina ofwrrent ~-PN test plan mto the exilting·lnsttuQtional 
PlaniCwrloulum. 

• 	 Condtict ao.m..~~umms facui)' oo lfipina: of,ooumeJwmas outOOI'le b., 
tweM the didactic mstrudion tu:td. ~~ inmu<rtion. 

• 	 Conduet in-ief\lice on lentm plannins and student UJessmoot. 

http:awrqe~nt.Ja




Violation# 14 

Section 2533 (a) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regu.Iations states: 

" Vocational nursing programs shall include theory and correlated clinical 
experi.ence." 

BY.NEI com.menta; 
The Board - approved curriculum includes theory and correlated clinical experience. 
However, observation and analysis of reported clinical rotations confirms that the program 
failed to provide clinical experience that correlates with presented didactic content in 
Maternity Nursing for the enrolled population. Students receiving didactic instructions in 
Maternity Nursing at the time of the survey visit were assigned clintcal experiences in adult 
skilled nursing facilities. According to the director and an instructor, the program lacks 
clinical sites thatwm provide clinical experience in Maternity for the enrolled students. 

&uu;wue ttum£ttu ActlWJl. 
Preferred College of Nursing Van Nuys, Vocational Nursing Program acknowledges the 
placement of enrolled students in adult skilled nursing facilities during the time of the 
survey. The program actively sought an alternative Maternity facility for Maternity rotation 
for those students who were supposed to rotate in a Maternity rotation during the survey. 
Seeking clinical rotation in a maternity clinic was due to the absence of acute maternity 
facility allowing rotation for NY students. With.an active support from the NEC, the 
program was able to get an approval for a Maternity clinical.' The clinical objectives were 
also modified for Maternity nursing to reflect the appropriate learning experience the 
students can obtain from the Maternity Clinic. The Program Director was able to motivate 
and convince the seven students of returning to clinical to complete their missed clinical 
experience in Maternity'. Due to the scheduling within the clinicl the program has to be 
creative with scheduling the seven students who were to rotate for maternity. The clinical 
instructors provided the necessary instructional session together with the clinic staff 
during the ttme the students were not seeing client due to the time of the obstetrician. 
Currently~ aU seven students were able to complete the needed forty-eight (48). Maternity 
clinical hours required within the approved curriculum. All seven students were very 
satisfied with their previous maternity clinical experience as refle·cted in their clinical 
evaluation. All seven students were able to not only assist the obstetrician but also 
participated in a handwon preparation of setting up patient for procedures, assisted the 
obstetrician in performing procedures such as Pap smear, performed measuring :fundal 
height, EDC, observed physical sign and symptoms of a pregnant cUen~ FHR monitoring 
using fetoscope and participated in gathering of data, and performed proper · 
documentation related to maternity situation. Because the students are full time~ they 
were able to saturate the time the maternity clinic is open which helped in obtaining the 
required number of clinical hours. 



en students• Pac:liatric rotllltion as well as ~q;-lftts. Qn FebruarJ. Z,. 301.5,Jitt'a!l,:P:r~ 

·lfi!Ull· ~received a an emaU from. the~-~ofS~VdaJ~f.r . . 

HetilibQ~n that '£be sevea~ts am orient\l)tftl.,_.,9 p~ded an dtnical~~.. 

tationtare c:ompl~. and·cutmrt rota'l:lD,g·bf· Pt$rU'ary 10. Howewr,thepro.-aa·~ 

given only Tuesdays 3pm•11pm slot ~.·thl"fitdlit)t, The sevtm stu:dents\l)adJi:eir,firten,. 

tatlon and eurremtly rotatinl at Sun Valley Spw::~ lt&lth.care until March/11, :JOUt 'Ibis· 

weu)dlntbeir last day of clinical and they are~~-·with~-~ ·· 

rrientlt·Likewtse, the S'«<nd.~bortb ttm~b'Sthiduledtewiebtfor..~c'to" . 


· tationon>MI.l'dl23;2015md·~tnd·M.yJf•.JJ1S.Thil,~~.r~·~l1 
,>' 

e~111 thtt allstudel'tts receiv.ed thflir dldactlvetllattuet;J;ri pd(Jt to .dt~·expowrea:Rd 
wlthilr-the·18·Z2 months period ftr)*t..tlm,f.fdl~~~ · · 

lJpdatM\.Ruponse by the New~·Director{~.~··~~MS~l 
Date: September 12.2015 . . 

' ' 

Ther• ia difficulty in obtain.inliOOd mrrt~rnu, r;lin!C:al •• Jio~,~- c~._itu.-~:a: 

lot ofproll"sss in th.elut month. We}Uwe~telfntcafll.tetotlti.W·f61 the:~ent· 

cohOrt. We ntidpm tno\•gh fadH~PaDdle for the n-.C.nort. In-~ f:C) ... , 

re~,erubmitted for revt•, the P~mDireCtor hQ mm.Ung wft:hth~:~l 

Director in the begtnninaofHovember •.The coH9ll-•'upd.;ilm the dtmatl.~tiu 

during the &VNPT board meeting. · + 


The ~o~lwas able. to obtain atmlatlQn tNm the,fo~wllll dlnianmd ~~f-4•3 .· 

apFd!ral. ·After tnitlal.submisalon of new.~cs beloW:, more nwil~l'll With ~~hm

NBC will be in p:ro~ . . . . ...· . 

Clinica Medica P&t\Ql'ama 
Clinioal~ct.l-~on 


Clirdca M«ticaWa~pm..Main 

CUnioa Medica. Ywmont 


http:receiv.ed


S~n Zllm2 of the Vocational Nursing Rules anti: Rtej'qlations .ttatts: 

"Tlll!l ceu~e ofinstructio'l:'1 of ana}1proved. school Ofyoqttionalnursinl 5baij oon,stst 
of not lell!s..than the required number or hours ofinstruction 111 such s.ubje.Ots as board 
mayfl;vmtl~e to tim~ by teJlllatfon d:ett:h.•min~ t~geth~rwtttt the r~uir~d rui\mbtr of 
hc.l~ mt)le care of medical; su~gical, t>btrtetrical pati·tntsJ sick chUdran, and such 
otbt~ cUnical axperiel)ce as from time to time m«y be determine :tty the board. · 

Seett~·n 2SJ·4CbJofthe VocatlonalNurstng R\U,t\lt ~dJ.legulations states: 

" Sch:~f.lls shall have dbiical facilities ad'tquate a~ ~ number. type, and vari~ty ef 
P:lfit'~ts,treat$d., to provt4e cliriioaL ·. · · •.•fot• ~htud.ents in the fU!i'I!I!S Sc~Gl::a$1 ~· 
s~ctl;liil.'l 253 3, There must ·be ·available .t!llll~timnoot, .·an ~eque:t:e dally census of 
paJ:thmts to ~·varlet)' ofcBmw el[penerici:$. o.on$ittent with: QQtnpett®y~b~ · · 
obje~dv~ and theory ·being -ta:uiJit. Cl~ieal·obj~,es which~ a:r..~~-to 
.m..shall btl· poitedon patient care units 'I.U)itutil~ fqr ~htti~ -~~n.ce. · 

• . ~· .. "!', 

AdditttrniUyj Board re•presen~atiVll!s tibsf!Mitid tha;~ ;MiJJieal objectives ;w&r<t~ J;JiOt po$tied Qn 
th-ern~g un.lt ofa <;lintcal fadUty to which ttuf~~f.t~~re Msiped. Ai id~~ttfietl~.t~" 
d!rec~ ttnd th~ clintt'lai il1i>;:ructor, student Et$sl~~· are bas•d on n&!1td of••~l~iW 
rather than the clinical objectives the stud$nts at$<expt)ctedto accompli~. ~tu'd~t-$· · 
tnte:rvlewed h:1the last ~rm of~ program, at the~diJllcal site report11:d,~eyhat{oot 
PEI!rfPmteti tas.k commonly inclUded in ~sit practice..t!Qch as c!rtheter insertt~ ••• 
su~'t'Jtitng. · · · .· 

R•fpon•e (Co~ve ~on): · . . .. ... . . 
An;'Vtol$~ons int'urred by the·program to t~t;:lud~:c.~~ .com:erns sucb u.:nune po$ti~g of 
c~t;!ifl9:bjectivei arid notusing *' "lnstntctttln~·~-~~as a sou.rt·t otl~tng · . ·. 
ob}ectiv~/li!-SStm pl~n fcn·the sp·,~fic clit).icQ.I rotattoij.:Were ad.dmJe\iA!lfi~ ,!l.\iscu~se4· 
~Gi'ligthemembers ofthe f~tutty~urlng the· JanuW¥40t 2015 Faculty.l\,1i.Ung. · · ' 

. . . 

Vpdated Response bytheN$w Prf?patn Pi~ctb.r'(EUubeth Estrada;RN,MSN) 
. Dl:tte: Sept.ernbtt12, =·~·15 · · ­

All qlinicalinstructors are dir¢cted t'O post the ~lialcal objectives on the nu:rstn.g unit oh 
c:lirdcal facility to which students are assigned. Alto, each stwle~lis p:rov!.d::ed with this copy 
to ensure that student assignments are based on the objectives •petted forth.~ day; 

\ 




